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SiZ SOUTHLAND BASKETBALL CHAMPIONS

TEAM CHAMPIONSHIPS

Stephen F. AUSEIN ...
Louisiana-Monroe* .

Texas-San Antonio*.
Central ArKanSas..........ceuevvereeeerereiresseeseseesesssssesesnens
Sam Houston State.........ccccevvvevevevceiieiccecccceene 1
North Texas*........

Oral Roberts*...
Texas State™ .......ccovvveveveverciieceeeeee
* Indicates former Southland Conference member

*Louisiana-Monroe :
*Louisiana-Monroe  :

w7

Dominique Edwards, Lamar

YEAR-BY-YEAR

CHAMPIONS

.................................................. *Louisiana-Monroe :

. *North Texas and McNeese State :
.................................................. *Louisiana-Monroe :
Stephen F. Austin :
..Stephen F. Austin :
Stephen F. Austin :
Stephen F. Austin
Stephen F. Austin :
Stephen F. Austin :
..Stephen F. Austin
................................................. Northwestern State :
.................................................... Stephen F. Austin :
..Stephen F. Austin :
..Stephen F. Austin :
Northwestern State :
.................................................... Stephen F. Austin :
.................................................... Stephen F. Austin :
..Stephen F. Austin :
... *Texas-San Antonio :

Northwestern State :
2005......ccoereene *Louisiana-Monroe and Texas-Arlington
2006.......ceeeerrerereeee e Stephen F. Austin :

*Texas-Arlington :
............................................................ *Texas State
2009......ccc0mnee *Texas-Arlington and *Texas-San Antonio
20100 Lamar and Stephen F. Austin :
........................................................ McNeese State :
Central Arkansas
2013 Oral Roberts* and Sam Houston State :
2014 Lamar and Stephen F. Austin

* Indicates former Southland Conference member

1984
: 1985
1986
© 1987

: 1989
© 1990
© 1991
1992
: 1993
© 1994
: 1995
: 1996
© 1997
© 1998
© 1999
© 2000
: 2001

. 2003
© 2004
© 2005
- 2006
© 2007
: 2008
© 2009
© 2010
2011
© 2012
2013
2014

I P0STSEASON AWARDS |

: Player of the Year
© 1983

;1988

. 2002

d : 2010

© 2012

Eun Jung Lee, ULM :
Eun Jung Lee, ULM :
Eun Jung Lee, ULM :
Eun Jung Lee, ULM :
Quintella Jackson, ASU :
Annie Norris, SFA :
Portia Hill, SFA :
Portia Hill, SFA
Sirena Autman, SHSU :
Deneen Parker, SFA : |
Deneen Parker, SFA

Trenia Tillis, SFA -
Joskeen Garner, NSU :
Joskeen Garner, NSU
Katrina Price, SFA :
Katrina Price, SFA :
Judy Clark, NSU :
Stephanie Whitmore, SFA
Shawnta Vanzant, LU :
Angela Davidson, NSU :
Tori Talbert, TXST :
La'Terrica Dobin, NSU
Tori Talbert, TXST :
Terra Wallace, UTA :
Charity Egenti, SFA :
Joyce Ekworomadu, TXST
Monica Gibbs, UTSA :
Jenna Plumley, LU :
Megan Herbert, UCA :
Megan Herbert, UCA :
Megan Herbert, UCA :
Courtney Duever, UCA

© The Southland Conference used divisional play from the
. 2006-07 season through the 2011-12 season. Lamar was

in the East and Stephen F. Austin was in the East in 2006-07

and 2007-08 before switching division the next two years.
* The two teams then went back to their original divisions

beginning with the 2010-11 season.

. East
¢ 2007 Southeastern Louisiana
: 2008 Lamar
: 2009 Southeastern Louisiana
: Stephen F. Austin
¢ 2011 McNeese State
: 2011 Central Arkansas

© West
2007 Texas-Arlington
: 2008 Texas State
2009.......ccccerene Texas-Arlington and Texas-San Antonio
¢ 2010 Lamar
¢ 201 Sam Houston State and Texas-San Antonio
Sam Houston State

Courtney Duever, Gentral Arkansas




Jasmine Shaw, Texas A&M-Corpus Christi

Newcomer of the Year

1983 Lisa Ingram, ULM
1984 Aretha Brown, MCN
1985 Chana Perry, ULM
1986 Clara Campbell, UNT :
1987 Kim Perrot, ULL
1988 Jab Johnson, ULM
1989 Pam Hudson, NSU :
1990 Lori Davis, SFA :
1991 Tammie Tilghman, TXST :
1992 Tangela McAlister, MCN
1993 Sebrena Smith, NSU
1994 LaKeita Richardson, SHSU
1995 Leslie Hale, SHSU :
1996 Tanya Strong, UTA
1997 Jerrie Cooper, TXST -
1998.....eeeeienn Jo-Adrienne Smith, Nicholls State :
1999 Jennifer Boniol, UTA :
2000 Stacey Turner, SLU
2001 Shawnta Vanzant, LU :
2002 Nikki Hendrix, UTSA :
2003 Dewella Holliday, UTSA
2004 Nakeya Downing, SLU :
2005 Tamara Thompson, TXST :
2006 Vivian Ewalefo, UTSA :
2007 Brooke DeGrate, TXST :
2008 Onika Anderson, UTSA -
2009 Darika Hill, LU :
2010 Jenna Plumley, LU
2011 Monique Whittaker, LU -
2012 Ashlee Mells, SFA -
2013 Cecilia Okoye, MCN :
2014 Jasmine Shaw, AMCC

© 1993
© 1994
© 1995

© 1996
: 1997
: 1998
© 1999
© 2000
© 2001
© 2002
© 2003
© 2004
© 2005
© 2006
© 2007
© 2008
© 2009
© 2010
L 20M
: 2012
© 2013

© 2008
© 2009
: 2010
: 2011
© 2012
: 2013
: 2014

. Freshman of the Year
: 1983-90

POSTSEASON HONORS

1991
1992

Tamara Abalde, LU
Demetria White, NSU

KK Babin, NICH

2014

Janelle Perez, NSU

Defensive Player of the Year
;2007

Kirbria Lewis, AMCC

Brianna Mullins, Central Arkansas

Kim Cann, UTA :
Robin Daniels, MCN
Joskeen Garner, NSU :
Yolanda Wilkerson, TXST
LaFreda Deckard, UNT :
Katrina Price, SFA :
Amy Sheiron, SHSU :
Judy Clark, NSU
Rosie Smith, UTSA
Heidi Broussard, NICH :
Nathesia Wright, SFA :
Sheena Johnson, UTA :
Tori Talbert, TXST
LaToya Mills, SFA :
Chassidy Jones, NSU :
Richelle Parks, UTSA :
Monica Gibbs, UTSA :
Brittney Williams, LU :

Megan Herbert, UCA
Porsha Roberts, SFA

Brianna Mullins, UCA

Nikki Carr, SFA :
Monica Gibbs, UTSA :
Shalyn Martin, UTA :
Shalyn Martin, UTA :
Megan Herbert, UCA :
Sequeena Thomas, SHSU
Porsha Roberts, SFA

. Coach of the Year
None selected :

1983 Jim Izard, ULL
Linda Harper, ULM

1984 Bev Webb, ASU
1985 Linda Harper, La.-Monroe
1986 Mike Fountain, MCN
1987 Jerry Ann Winters, ASU
1988 Gary Blair, SFA
1989 James Smith, NSU
1990 Gary Blair, SFA
1991 Gary Blair, SFA
1992 Gary Blair, SFA
1993 Gary Blair, SFA
1994 Joe Curl, SFA
1995 James Smith, NSU
1996 Vic Schaefer, SHSU
1997 Royce Chadwick, SFA
1998 Mona Martin, ULM
1999 Louise “Do” Bonin, NICH
2000 Suzanne Fox, TXST
;2001 Rae Rippetoe-Blair, UTSA
© 2002 Donna Capps, UTA
2003 Rae Rippetoe-Blair, UTSA
2004 James Smith, NSU
2005 Mona Martin, ULM

© 2006 Lee Ann Riley, SFA
2007 Donna Capps, UTA

: 2008 Suzanne Fox, TXST
2009 Rae Rippetoe-Blair, UTSA
: 2010 Matt Daniel, UCA
2011 Brooks D. Williams, MCN
2012 Matt Daniel, UCA
2013 Brenda Nichols, SHSU
2014 Royce Chadwick, AMCC
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1983

Lisa Merritt, ULL; Beverly Reed, ULL.

1984

Jeannie Curry, UTA.

1985

First Team: Pam Booker, MCN; Eun Jung Lee, ULM; Lisa
Ingram, ULM; Chana Perry, ULM; Jeannie Curry,UTA.Second :
Team: Charlotte Fields,ASU; Aundra Rhone, LU; Teresa Fuxa,

LU; Donna Barrett, MCN; Aronji Johnson, ULL.

1986

First Team: Valerie Butcher, MCN; Eun Jung Lee, ULM; Lisa
Ingram, ULM; Clara Campbell, UNT; Aronji Johnson, ULL.
Second Team: Beth Penn, ASU; Vicki Gentry, LU; Chrissa *

Hailey, ULM; Sheila Stowe, UNT; Barb Williams, UNT.

1987

First Team: Quintella Jackson,ASU; Yronica Coleman, MCN;
Clara Campbell, UNT; Chrissa Hailey, ULM; Teena Cooper, :
ULL. Second Team: Beth Penn, ASU; Kim Turner, MCN;
Janice Saulsberry, ULM; Kim Perrot, ULL; Tracy Burr, UTA. :
© 1993 ;
- First Team: Deneen Parker, SFA; Tangela McAlister, MCN; :
Clara Ortiz, TXST; Crystal Steward, ULM; Joskeen Garner,
: NSU. Second Team: Anika Moore, NSU; Lori Davis, SFA; :
- Yolunda Oatis, TXST; TreniaTillis, SFA; Ronda Harrison, ULM.  :

Eun Jung Lee, Louisiana-Monroe

%) ALL-CONFERENCE SELECTIONS

© 1988
Dena Hodge, ASU; Kara Audery, LU; Joy Ommen, LU; Pat
Jean, MCN; Natalie Randall, MCN; Lisa Ingram, ULM; Eun :
Jung Lee, ULM; Marie Robinson, ULM; Mary Douglas, ULL;
. Renee Woodfin, ULM; Brenda Welch, SHSU; Tracy Burr, UTA. :
: © Amy Sheiron, SHSU.

First Team: Veronica Ridgell, ULM; Linda Grayson, NSU;
Shelly Borton, TXST; Mozell Brooks, SFA; Annie Norris, SFA.
Second Team: RamonaBlack, UNT; Derunzia Johnson, ULM;

: 1989
First Team: Kara Audery, LU; Natalie Randall, MCN; Lisa
Ingram, ULM; Eun Jung Lee, ULM; Mary Douglas, ULL.
Second Team : LindaAllison, ASU; AundraRhone, LU; Angela :
Batts, ULM; Lisa Merritt, ULL; Bevery Reed-Cameron, ULL;

Second Team: Nelda Roy, UNT; Veronica Ridgell, ULM;

;1990
© FirstTeam: Portia Hill, SFA; Pam Hudson, NSU; Connie Cole,
SFA; Jab Johnson, ULM; Shelly Borton, TXST. Second Team; : First Team: Judy Clark, NSU; Anitra Davis, SFA; Jennifer
- Boniol, UTA; Shayla Teague, SHSU; Talia Goudy, LU. Second
: Team: Louise Chase, NSU; Jo-Adrienne Smith, NICH; Rosie

Smith, UTSA; Kia Converse, NSU; Shawnta Johnson, SFA.

Nelda Roy, UNT; Camellia Brown, UTA; Ramona Black, UNT;
Dayna Reed, SFA; Yolanda Brown, NSU.

© 1991
- First Team: Felisha Edwards, ULM; Sirena Autman, SHSU; :

Lori Davis, SFA; DaynaReed, SFA; LeolaShaw, NSU. Second : First Team: Stephanie Whitmore, SFA; Judy Clark, NSU;

Team: Me"ssapeay SFA: Iris Dixon NSU'TammieTiIghman Shawnta Johnson,SFA; Kia Converse,NSU; Jennifer BOFIi0|,

 UTA. Second Team: Talia Goudy, LU; Stacey Turner, SLU;

TXST; Ranita Bolton, ULM; Julie Roewe, UTA.

© 1092
© First Team: Deneen Parker, SFA; Tangela McAlister, MCN;

© 1997

© First Team: Katrina Price, SFA; Yolanda Wilkerson, TXST;
. Anitra Davis, SFA; Natasha Johnson, UTA; Christina
- Blackwell, MCN. Second Team: Tanya Strong, UTA; Jerri

Cooper, TXST; Angel Singleton, UTSA; Christie Smith, SFA;

First Team: Derunzia Johnson, ULM; Pam Hudson, NSU; 1998

SheIIy BOI’tOﬂ, TXST; Connie Cole, SFA; Portia Hi”, SFA. First Team: Tierra Carr, ULM; Anitra Davis, SFA; Katrina

Price, SFA; Christie Smith, SFA; Stacie Terry, UTA. Second
Linda Grayson, NSU; BrendaWelch, SHSU; DaynaReed, SFA. Team: Terri Butler, ULM; Judy Clark, NSU; Jerrie Cooper,
: TXST; Joyce Howard, UTSA; Tanya Strong, UTA.

: 1999

© 2000

Terri Butler, ULM; Louise Chase, NSU; Keelah Wilson, UTSA.
- Third Team: Jalila Darez, UTA; Tamika Lewis, ULM; Shawn
Manning, TXST; Natarsua Player, SHSU;

: Sarah Wagner, TXST.

Kim Hill, NSU; Dani Galbreath, UTA; Stacy Brown-Hargrove, :
SFA. Second Team :Anika Moore, NSU; Lori Davis, SFA; :
Melissa Peay, SFA; Trenia Tillis, SFA; Tammie Tighman, TXST.

1994 :
First Team: Trenia Tillis, SFA; Joskeen Garner, NSU; Ronda
©Harrison, ULM; Angela Simpson, NSU; Crystal Steward, ULM.
. Second Team: Dani Galbreath, UTA; Stacy Jones, TXST; Nikki :
© Ryan, UNT: LaTosha Lewis, SFA; Yolanda Wilkerson, TXST.

© 1995
First Team: Joskeen Garner, NSU; Latonia Bonnett, SFA;
: Leslie Hale, SHSU; Robin Daniels, MCN; Natasha John- :
: son, UTA. Second Team: Angela Simpson, NSU; Yolanda
. Wilkerson, TXST; Katrina Price, SFA; Denise Jones, TXST; :
© Stephanie Shaw, NSU. :

© 1996
© First Team: Joskeen Garner, NSU; Latonia Bonnett, SFA; :
Katrina Price, SFA; Angela Simpson, NSU; Yolanda Wilk- :
erson, TXST. Second Team: Leslie Hale, SHSU; Natasha :
Johnson, UTA; Ashley Norris, UNT; Stephanie Shaw, NSU; :
Shayla Teague, SHSU. :

S

: Deneen Parker, Stephen F. Austin




2001

Butler, ULM; Kia Converse, NSU; Brenda Abakwue, SHSU.

Second Team: Lashinda Winters, SFA; Angela Davidson,
NSU; Renda Churman, UTSA; Stacey Turner, SLU; Julie :
Rampley, UTSA. Third Team: Kendall Arant, TXST; llona
Hollosy, ULM; Katie Schreiter, NICH; Stacy Allen, SHSU;

Renee Wharekura, UTA.

2002

First Team: Angela Davidson, NSU; Chaquita Dilworth,
SFA; La’'Terrica Dobin, NSU; Tori Talbert, TXST; Ann Web- :
ster, SLU. Second Team: Eva Christian, LU; Nikki Hendrix,
UTSA; Sheena Johnson, UTA; Rola Ogunoye, UTA; Latisha
Prater, SFA. Third Team: Mykala Alewine, ULM; Kendall :

Arant, TXST; Kellie Burbridge, MCN; Jessica Guild, SFA;
Nathesia Wright, SFA.

2003

First Team: Tori Talbert, TXST; Nikki Hendrix, UTSA;
La'Terrica Dobin, NSU; Alice Johnson, SHSU; Angela :

Davidson, NSU. Second Team: Rola Ogunoye, UTA; Kellie

Burbridge, MCN; Nathesia Wright, SFA; Sheena Johnson,
UTA; Nina Randle, ULM. Third Team: Julie Rampley, UTSA;
Tanisha Jackson, UTSA; Amy CollinsS SFA; RashikiiHoward, :

LU; LaToya Mills, SFA.

2004

First Team: La'Terrica Dobin, NSU; Nikki Hendrix, UTSA; :
Amanda Bennett, NSU; Rola Ogunoye, UTA; Nina Randle,
ULM. Second Team: Tori Talbert, TXST; Diamond Cosby,
NSU; Stacy Allen, SHSU; LaToya Mills, SFA; Dewella Hol- :
liday, UTSA. Third Team: Regina Spivey, MCN; Nakeya
Downing, SLU; Kendria Smith, SFA; Krystal Buchanan, UTA;

LaToya Lewis, UTA.

2005

First Team: Tori Talbert, TXST; Rola Ogunoye, UTA; Nina
Randle, ULM; Diamond Cosby, NSU; Nakeya Downing, :
SLU. Second Team: Terra Wallace, UTA; Richelle Parks,
UTSA; Amanda Bennett, NSU; Tamara Thompson, TXST; :

Regina Spivey, MCN. Third Team: Dacia McGowan, SLU;

Michelle Biley, ULM; LaToya Mills, SFA; Krystal Buchanan,

© 2011
First Team: Megan Herbert, UCA; Jenna Plumley, LU; :
: Ashlyn Baggett, MCN; Britni Martin, SHSU; Kalis Loyd, : 2013

LU. Second Team: Tammara Marion, SFA; Amber Gregg, : )
99, Sequeena Thomas*, SHSU; Kalis Loyd, LU; Porsha

UTA; LaToya Carson, LU.

2006

First Team: Terra Wallace, UTA; LaToya Mills, SFA; Tamara
Thompson, TXST: Vivian Ewalefo, UTSA; LaToya Carson, : UTSA;ShalynMartin, UTA; SequeenaThomas, SHSU; Caitlyn
LU. Second Team: Joyce Ekworomadu, TXST; LeJeanna :
Howard, ULM; Sheronda Bell, NSU; Regina Spivey, MCN;
Brenita Williams, SLU. Third Team: Britany Vinson, SFA; :
MaryannAbanobi, UTA; Jamie Octave, NICH; Nicole Dunson,
2012 :
First Team: Megan Herbert, UCA; Britni Martin, SHSU; :
Ashlyn Baggett, MCN; Kalis Loyd, LU; Diamond Ford, TXST.
¢ Second Team: Sequeena Thomas, SHSU; Tammara Marion,
SFA; Caitlyn Baggett, MCN; Sumar Leslie, NICH; KK Babin, :
- NICH. Third Team: Nakeia Guiden, UCA; KendraWells, MCN;
Ashley Ezeh, TXST; Jordi James, NSU; Kelli Jenkins, SLU.

UTSA; Kirby Killingsworth, SFA.

FirstTeam: ShawntaVanzant, LU; NathesiaWright, SFA; Terri

ALL-CONFERENCE SELECTIONS

2007 :
First Team: Charity Egenti, SFA; Terra Wallace, UTA; Vivian :
Ewalefo, UTSA; Kirbria Lewis,AMCC; Caronica Randle, UCA;
Second Team: Joyce Ekworomadu, TXST; Chassidy Jones,
NSU; Brenita Williams, SLU; Jamie Octave, NICH; Monica :
Gibbs, UTSA. Third Team: Brittney Williams, LU; Maryann
Abanobi, UTA; LaToya Carson, LU; Nikki Carr, SFA; Ashley :
© Bobb, UTA; Nicole Duncan, AMCC. :

. 2008 :
First Team: Joyce Ekworomadu, TXST; Monica Gibbs, UTSA;
Tena Matthews, NSU; Nikki Carr, SFA; Tamara Abalde, LU. :
Second Team: Mary Ann Abanobi, UTA; Onika Anderson,
UTSA; Courtnee Hollins, MCN; Katherine Plummer, NICH; :
Tiffeny Riles, UTA. Third Team: Brooke DeGrate, TXST; Elisa
Beagle, AMCC; Brittney Williams, LU; Terrie Davis, UTSA;
Nikki Williams, LU.

: 2009
First Team: Monica Gibbs, UTSA; Candice Champion, UTA;
Kristy Carlin, SLU; Onika Anderson, UTSA; Whitney Cormier,
SFA. Second Team: Erin Dixon, UTA; Nikki Williams, LU; :
Shante’ Perry, MCN; Brittney Williams, LU; Demetria White, Caitlyn Baggett, MCN; Porsha Roberts, SFA; Alisha Allen,
NSU. Third Team: Gabriell Mattox, TXST; Darika Hill, LU; Ta- -

mara Simmons, UTA; Jade Davis, AMCC; Shalyn Martin, UTA. - ja Gibson, SLU; Janelee Perez, NSU; Brandi Simmons, SLU.

: 2010
First Team: Jenna Plumley, LU; Megan Herbert, UCA; Whit-
ney Cormier, SFA; Meghan Nelson, UTA; Jade Davis,AMCC. : Emani White, NICH; Gia Ayers, LU; Shanice Steenholdt,
Second Team: Whitney York, UTSA; Ricshanda Bickham, : 4By, Second Team: Jasmine Shaw, AMCC; Allison Baggett,
NICH; Darika Hill, LU; Brittany Brooks, SHSU; Judy Jones, :
UTSA. Third Team: Shalyn Martin, UTA; Tammar Marion,

SFA; Ashleigh Franklin, UTSA; Zevy Ivory, SLU; Kalis Loyd, LU. Key, ORU; KK Babin, NICH; Keisha Lee, NSU; Nanna Pool, SLU.

| ALL-DEFENSIVE TEAMS

NSU; Tamara Simmons, UTA.

Joskeen Garner, Northwestern State

© 2013

First Team: Megan Herbert, UCA; Kalis Loyd, LU; Kevi
Luper, ORU; Britni Martin, SHSU; Sequeena Thomas, SHSU.
Second Team: Ashlyn Baggett, MCN; Jaci Bigham, ORU;

NICH. Third Team: KK Babin, NICH; Courtney Duever, UCA,;

© 2014

First Team: Courtney Duever, UCA; Porsha Roberts, SFA;

MCN;AngelaBeadle, SHSU; Dominique Edwards, LU; Cecilia
Okoye, MCN. Third Team: Trudy Armstead, NSU; Christian

Baggett, MCN. Third Team: Monique Whittaker, LU; Ashleigh it atE B G Sl oL

Franklin, UTSA; Rashima Jenkins, SLU; Brittiany Houston, : 2014

Porsha Roberts*, SFA; Gia Ayers, LU; Emani White, NICH;
. Courtney Duever, UCA; Suzzy Dimba, ACU.

* indicates defensive player of the year
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{2 FIRST-TEAM ALL-CONFERENCE

FIRST-TEAM

ALL-CONFERENCE

Central Arkansas

Caronica Randle, 2007.

Houston Baptist
Shanice Steenholdt, 2014.

Lamar

11; Shawnta Vanzant, 2001.

McNeese State

McAlister, 1992, 93; Natalie Randall, 1983, 84.

Nicholls
Emani White, 2014.

Northwestern State

Joskeen Garner, 1993, 94, 95, 96; Linda Grayson, 1988; :

Kim Hill, 1992; Pam Hudson, 1989, 90; Britni Martin,

2011; Tena Matthews, 2008; Leola Shaw, 1991; Angela :

. Arkansas State

Dena Hodge, 1983; Quintella Jackson, 1987.

Simpson, 1994, 96.

Sam Houston State

Brenda Abakwue, 2001; Sirena Autman, 1991; Leslie Hale,
1995; Alice Johnson, 2003; Britni Martin, 2011,12, 13;
- Johnson, 1986; Lisa Merritt, 1983; Beverly Reed-Cameron, :
¢ 1983.

Shayla Teague, 1999; Sequeena Thomas, 2013.

Southeastern Louisiana

Kristy Carlin, 2009; Nakeya Downing, 2005; Ann Webster,

2002.

Stephen F. Austin

Nathesia Wright, 2001.

Texas A&M-Corpus Christi
Jade Davis, 2010; Kirbria Lewis, 2007.

REPEAT FIRST-TEAM ALL-SOUTHLAND SELECTIONS

© Four-Times Selections

Lisa Ingram, Louisiana-Monroe, 1983, 84, 85, 86
Courtney Duever, 2014; Megan Herbert, 2010, 11,12, 13; : egan Herbert, Central Arkansas, 2010, 11, 12,13
. Eun Jung Lee, Louisiana-Monroe, 1983, 84, 85, 86

Joskeen Garner, Northwestern State, 1993, 94, 95, 96

: Three-Times Selections

. Shelly Borton, Texas State, 1988, 89, 90

Anitra Davis, Stephen F. Austin, 1997, 98, 99

. La'Terrica Dobin, Northwestern State, 2002, 03, 04
Tamara Abalde, 2008; Kara Audery, 1983, 84; Gia Ayers,
2014; LaToya Carson, 2006; Talia Goudy, 1999; Kalis Loyd, :
2011, 12, 13; Joy Ommen, 1983; Jenna Plumley, 2010,

Kalis Loyd, Lamar, 2011, 12,13
Britni Martin, Sam Houston State, 2011, 12,13
Katrina Price, Stephen F. Austin, 1996, 97, 98

Tori Talbert, Texas State, 2002, 03, 05

Two-Times Selections

Ashiyn Baggett, 2011, 12; Christina Blackwell, 1997; pam : Kara Audery, Lamar, 1983, 84

Booker, 1985; Valerie Butcher, 1986; Yronica Coleman,

1987; Robin Daniels, 1995; Pat Jean, 1983; Tangela :
. Latonia Bonnett, Stephen F. Austin, 1995, 96

: Clara Campbell, North Texas, 1986, 87

© Judy Clark, Northwestern State, 1999, 00
Connie Cole, Stephen F. Austin, 1989, 90

- Kia Converse, Northwestern State, 2000, 01

: Whitney Cormier, Stephen F. Austin, 2009, 10

Amanda Bennett, 2004; Judy Clark, 1999, 00; Kia : Angela Davidson, Northwestern State, 2002, 03

Converse, 2000, 01; Diamond Cosby, 2005; Angela
Davidson, 2002, 03; La'Terrica Dobin, 2002, 03, 04,

Ashlyn Baggett, McNeese State, 2011, 12
Jennifer Boniol, Texas-Arlington, 1999, 00

Mary Douglas, Louisiana-Lafayette, 1983, 84

: Vivian Ewalefo, Texas-San Antonio, 2006, 07

- Monica Gibbs, Texas-San Antonio, 2008, 09
Pam Hudson, Northwestern State, 1989, 90

- Nikki Hendrix, Texas-San Antonio, 2003, 04
 Portia Hill, Stephen F. Austin, 1989, 90

Pam Hudson, Northwestern State, 1989, 90

- Derunzia Johnson, Louisiana-Monroe, 1989, 90
Natasha Johnson, Texas-Arlington, 1995, 97

. Tangela McAlister, McNeese State, 1992, 93
Rola Ogunoye, Texas-Arlington, 2004, 05
Deneen Parker, Stephen F. Austin, 1992, 93

¢ Jenna Plumley, Lamar, 2010, 11

Natalie Randall, McNeese State, 1983, 84

- Nina Randle, Louisiana-Monroe, 2004, 05
Angela Simpson, Northwestern State, 1994, 96
. Crystal Steward, Louisiana-Monroe, 1993, 94
Terra Wallace, Texas-Arlington, 2006, 07
Yolanda Wilkerson, Texas State, 1996, 97

Louisiana-Lafayette

Louisiana-Monroe

Marie Robinson, 1983; Crystal Steward, 1993, 94.

North Texas
Clara Campbell, 1986, 87.

. Oral Roberts
© Kevi Luper, 2013.

Texas-Arlington

Jennifer Boniol, 1999, 00; Candice Champion, 2009;
* Jeannie Curry, 1985; Penny Curry, 1983; Dani Galbreath,
¢ 1992; Natasha Johnson, 1995, 97; Meghan Nelson,
T 1987; Mary Douglas, 1 4; A :
eena Cooper, 1987; Mary Douglas, 1983, 84; Aromi : . o o\ 601 noye, 2004, 05; Stacie Terry, 1998; Terra

. Wallace, 2006-07.

Texas-San Antonio

Terri Butler, 2001; Tierra Carr, 1998; Nakeya Downing, g::)ltf: l;rz)%egrsgg, ﬁ?fz‘H\gzgnggggegobioos‘ UGLLILE
: 2005; Felisha Edwards, 1991; Chrissa Hailey, 1987; Ronda : ’ Y ’ U
Harrison, 1994; Lisa Ingram, 1983, 84, 85, 86; Derunzia :
Latonia Bonnett, 1995, 96; Mozell Brooks, 1988; Nikki :
Carr, 2008; Connie Cole, 1989, 90; Whitney Cormier,
2009, 10; Anitra Davis, 1997, 98, 99; Lori Davis, 1991; :
Chaquita Dilworth, 2002; Charity Egenti, 2007; Stacy
Brown-Hargrove, 1992; Portia Hill, 1989, 90; Shawnta
Johnson, 2000; LaToya Mills, 2006; Annie Norris, 1988; :
Deneen Parker, 1992, 93; Katrina Price, 1996, 97, 98;
Dayna Reed, 1991; Porsha Roberts, 2014; Christie Smith, :

1998; Trenia Tillis, 1994; Stephanie Whitmore, 2000;

Johnson, 1989, 90; Eun Jung Lee, 1983, 84,85, 86; Chana | |02 State

Perry, 1985; Nina Randle, 2004, 05; Veronica Ridgell, 1988; - o Ford. 2012: Glara Ortiz, 1993: Tori Talbert, 2002,

03, 05; Tamara Thompson, 2006; Yolanda Wilkerson,
1996, 97.

Shelly Borton, 1988, 89; Joyce Ekworomadu, 2008;




YEARLY TEAM STAT LEADERS [l

Scoring Offense . Field Goal Percentage : Free Throw Percentage

Year  Leader Avg. Year  Leader Pct. Year  Leader Pct.
1983  Louisiana-Monroe 85.7 : 1983  Louisiana-Monroe 49.9 : 1983  Louisiana-Lafayette .............ccocovevrerrnnce. 67.5
1984  Louisiana-Monroe 86.4 : 1984  Louisiana-Monroe 52.3 : 1984  Louisiana-Monroe 70.0
1985  Louisiana-Monroe 84.6 : 1985  Louisiana-Monroe 49.2 : 1985  Louisiana-Monroe 67.7
1986  Louisiana-Monroe 86.4 : 1986  Louisiana-Monroe 51.2 : 1986  Louisiana-Monroe 72.3
1987  McNeese State 76.7 : 1987  McNeese State 47.8 : 1987  Louisiana-Monroe 68.5
1988  Stephen F. Austin 80.7 : 1988  Sam Houston State.........ccccoeevevvvceininne 485 : 1988  Texas State 66.2
1989  Northwestern State..........ccccoeeevevccrerenne 84.1 : 1989  Stephen F. Austin 50.0 : 1989 Louisiana-Monroe 75.1
1990  Northwestern State............ccc.cocveeerverrena. 86.9 : 1990  Stephen F. Austin 51.6 : 1990  Texas-Arlington 76.7
1991  Stephen F. Austin 839 : 1991  Stephen F. Austin 47.7 1 1991  Louisiana-Monroe 68.3
1992  Northwestern State.........ccccoeveeevevevevnnnne 76.2 . 1992  Stephen F. Austin 448 1992  Texas-San ANtonio.........cccveverveereereereenns 67.7
1993  Northwesten State..........ccccevevevecceveverennne 83.3 : 1993  Stephen F. Austin 45.3 © 1993  Northwestern State...........ccccoveveveveverevenennns 68.2
1994  Northwestern State..........cccoeeeveevivicnennne 76.6 : 1994  Northwestern State............ccccoeeeerrerrenea. 43.3 : 1994  Northwestern State...........cccceevverrrrrerennne 67.9
1995  Northwestern State...........ccccvecvcrincnnnes 77.4 1995  North Texas 46.1 1995  Northwestern State..........ccccoeeveeiicvnnne 67.8
1996  Stephen F. Austin 829 : 1996  Northwestern State.........ccccocvvvevivenennee 47.9 : 1996  North Texas 68.1
1997  Stephen F. Austin 83.3 : 1997  Stephen F. Austin 481 : 1997  Texas-Arlington 69.5
1998  Stephen F. Austin 83.6 : 1998  Stephen F. Austin 449 : 1998  Texas State 71.0
1999  Stephen F. Austin 749 1999  Stephen F. Austin 46.7 : 1999  Texas-Arlington 73.8
2000  Stephen F. Austin 76.0 : 2000  Stephen F. Austin 48.6 2000  Northwestern State..........ccccoceveveverererenenee. 70.1
2001 Northwestern State...........cccoeeevecerecinenne 69.8 : 2001  Louisiana-Monroe 42.4 > 2001  Nicholls 69.6
2002  Stephen F. Austin 70.0 : 2002 Texas State 415 : 2002  Southeastern Louisiana .............cccccocuerennene 69.7
2003  Northwestern State..........ccocovvvecvninenne 72.8 2003  Texas State 41.8 : 2003  Sam Houston State

2004  Northwestern State.............ccocuirrivieniinnnes 73.1 © 2004  Northwestern State............c.ccoevvverrirnrinne. 422 : 2004  Southeastern LOUISIANG ...............cccccccee. 72.3
2005  Northwestern State.........ccccocvevevirinnenn. 70.1 : 2005 Texas State 40.8 : 2005 Texas State 739
2006  Stephen F. Austin 71.6 : 2006  Stephen F.Austin 419 : 2006 Lamar 75.8
2007  Central Arkansas 68.9 : 2007 Lamar 42.0 : 2007  Central Arkansas 71.2
2008  Texas State 75.9 2008  Texas-Arlington 427 2008  McNeese State 70.8
2009  Texas-Arlington 73.0 © 2009  Texas-Arlington 45.3 : 2009  McNeese State 71.8
2010  Stephen F. Austin 78.3 : 2010 Lamar 425 * 2010  Central Arkansas 74.0
2011 Lamar 73.8 : 2011  Southeastern Louisiana .............c...cc......... 426 : 2011  McNeese State 74.2
2012  Texas State 68.0 2012 Nicholls State 40.7 : 2012 Nicholls 775
2013 Oral Roberts 69.7 : 2013  Oral Roberts 436 : 2013  McNeese State 73.6
2014  Abilene Christian 76.2 : 2014  Houston Baptist 43.8 : 2014  Nicholls 74.9
Scoring Defense Field Goal Defense . Rebound Margin

Year  Leader Avg. : Year Leader Avg. Year  Leader Avg.
1983  Texas-Arlington 65.7 : 1983  Not available : 1983  McNeese State 8.9
1984  Louisiana-Lafayette ...........cccovcrvcrincunnnee 64.3 : 1984  Louisiana-Lafayette ...........ccccoeverrrrerenne. 43.0 : 1984  Louisiana-Lafayette .........cccoeovvrveirnnennns 6.5
1985  Louisiana-Monroe 62.9 1985  Louisiana-Monroe 39.8 : 1985  Louisiana-Monroe 10.4
1986  Louisiana-Lafayette ............ccccooevvvvriirinnnnes 64.1 : 1986  Louisiana-Monroe 41.6 1986  North Texas 8.1
1987  McNeese State 67.5 : 1987  Texas-Arlington 42.7 : 1987  McNeese State 6.6
1988  Sam Houston State.........ccccccovevivinininnee 58.1 : 1988  Sam Houston State..........ccoevreerrrrinrennns 40.5 : 1988  Louisiana-Monroe 7.9
1989  Stephen F. Austin 65.9 1989  Louisiana-Monroe 40.1 : 1989  Louisiana-Monroe 6.6
1990  Stephen F. Austin 61.2 : 1990  Stephen F. Austin 38.1 : 1990  Stephen F. Austin 8.8
1991  Stephen F. Austin 64.7 © 1991  Texas-Arlington 39.1 1991  Texas State 3.5
1992  Stephen F. Austin 56.8 : 1992  Texas State 442 1992  Stephen F. Austin 4.0
1993  Texas-Arlington 61.7 : 1993  Louisiana-Monroe 36.0 : 1993  Northwestern State 6.8
1994  Texas State 61.7 : 1994  Stephen F. Austin 38.2 : 1994  Texas State 6.7
1995  Texas State 59.9 : 1995 Texas State 39.6 1995  Stephen F. Austin 10.7
1996  Stephen F. Austin 60.3 : 1996  Stephen F. Austin 38.4 : 1996  Stephen F. Austin 17.6
1997  Texas-San Antonio........ccoceeeeererererereennnnns 58.6 : 1997  Stephen F. Austin 40.4 : 1997  Stephen F. Austin 6.4
1998  Texas-Arlington 56.7 1998  Texas-Arlington 35.8 : 1998  Stephen F. Austin 9.9
1999  Texas-Arlington 58.8 : 1999  Southeastern Louisiana ..............cccceeeunenee 39.8 1999  Stephen F. Austin 3.6
2000  Texas-Arlington 556.8 : 2000 Texas State 37.5 : 2000  Stephen F. Austin 5.4
2001 Texas-San Antonio..........ccveeereucereeeenennes 54.6 : 2001  Louisiana-Monroe 37.1 © 2001  Northwestern State 3.7
2002 Texas-San ANtonio..........cccc.eevvverivseniinnnes 52.8 : 2002 Texas State 36.7 : 2002 Texas State 5.9
2003  Texas-San Antonio... .54.1 : 2003  Stephen F. Austin 36.8 2003  Texas State 49
2004  Texas-San Antonio...........ccceveveveveveverenennnes 57.1 * 2004  Northwestern State...........ccccoeevvveverererenenens 35.6 : 2004  Texas-Arlington 3.1
2005  Texas-Arlington 53.8 : 2005 Lamar 35.5 : 2005 Texas-Arlington 4.1
2006  Texas-Arlington 51.6 2006  Stephen F. Austin/Texas-Arlington............... 36.8 : 2006 Texas-Arlington 55
2007  Texas-Arlington 53.9 : 2007  Stephen F. Austin 37.4 : 2007  Stephen F. Austin 6.8
2008  Texas-San Antonio............ccooveerrecernecennnees 61.4 : 2008 Texas-Arlington 37.4 2008  Texas State 6.4
2009  Southeastern Louisiana .............cccccvvenee. 57.8 : 2009  Texas-Arlington 36.9 : 2009  Southeastern LouiSiana .............cccccocvueruenee 5.7
2010  Texas-San Antonio.........ccceceveveveveverereeennne 61.8 : 2010  Texas-San AntoniO........coovevvereveererresenene 37.2 2010  Texas A&M-Corpus Christi..........cccccevererennnne 8.3
2011 McNeese State 58.3 : 2011  Texas-San Antonio... .36.7 : 2011  Central Arkansas 35
2012 McNeese State 53.9 ¢ 2012  Sam Houston State.........cccccovvirrviricinnnee 34.1 2012 McNeese State 3.8
2013  Central Arkansas 56.5 : 2013  Lamar 36.4 : 2013  Central Arkansas 7.6
2014  Central Arkansas. 57.1 : 2014  Stephen F. Austin 37.5 - 2014  Stephen F. Austin 6.5
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SEZ YEARLY INDIVIDUAL STAT LEADERS

Scoring : 2008  Candice Champion, UTA 29 119 223 534
Year  Leader G FG FT P Avg. 2009  Onika Anderson, UTSA 33 192 361 .532
1983  Lisa Ingram, ULM 29 291 90 672 23.2 2010  Megan Herbert, UCA 29 210 379 .554
1984  Lisa Ingram, ULM 27 263 120 646 23.9 * 2011 Megan Herbert, UCA 33 198 349 .567
1985  Lisa Ingram, ULM 29 262 91 615 21.2 2012 Jasmine Upchurch, NSU 29 145 274 .529
1986  Lisa Ingram, ULM 28 277 144 668 239 : 2013  Sarah Shelton, ORU 30 112 171 .655
1987  Qunitella Jackson, ASU 27 173 139 485 18.0 2014 Nanna Pool, SLU 30 148 260 .569
1988  Linda Grayson, NSU 28 311 157 779 278 :
1989  Portia Hill, SFA 34 327 160 814 23.9 Free Throw Percentage
1990  Pam Hudson, NSU 29 330 168 829 28.6 Year  Leader G FTM FTA Pct.
1991  Felisha Edwards, ULM 29 164 165 549 18.9 : 1983  EunJung Lee, ULM 29 132 172 767
1992  T. McAlister, MCN 28 215 156 613 21.9 1984  Pam Booker, MCN 28 60 74 811
1993  T. McAlister, MCN 27 195 121 527 195 : 1985  Teresa Fuxa, LU 25 80 92 .870
1994  Trenia Tillis, SFA 29 267 131 669 23.1 1986  Edna Mack, UTA 24 63 79 797
1995  Robin Daniels, MCN 28 213 120 546 195 1987  Beth Penn, ASU 27 87 107 813
1996  Angela Simpson, NSU 29 197 138 579 20.0 : 1988  Shelly Borton, TXST 27 57 68 .838
1997  Katrina Price, SFA 33 255 82 646 19.6 1989  Felisha Edwards, ULM 28 87 97 .896
1998  Katrina Price, SFA 28 218 130 616 22.0 : 1990 Camellia Bowen, UTA 28 135 163 .828
1999  Anitra Davis, SFA 29 224 117 568 19.6 1991 Felisha Edwards, ULM 29 165 192 .859
2000  Stacey Turner, SLU 27 195 116 507 18.8 1992  Shannon Bloxom, UNT 25 75 91 .824
2001  Shawnta Vanzant, LU 27 163 105 522 19.3 1993  Pam Davis, MCN 21 81 96 .844
2002  Angela Davidson, NSU 29 169 72 467 16.1 1994  Ankara King, UTSA 20 50 62 .806
2003  Alice Johnson, SHSU 27 185 128 503 186 : 1995  Robin Daniels, MCN 28 120 154 779
2004  Nikki Hendrix, UTSA 23 148 92 408 17.7 1996  Heather Stinson, NICH 26 88 109 .807
2005  Tori Talbert, TXST 25 208 144 560 22.4 1997  Leslie Russell, NICH 25 85 98 .867
2006  Terra Wallace, UTA 29 176 136 553 191 : 1998  Rosie Smith, UTSA 28 65 76 .855
2007  Caronica Randle, UCA 27 170 142 523 19.4 1999  Rosie Smith, UTSA 26 104 130 .800
2008  Katherine Plummer, NICH 27 172 140 510 18.9 : 2000 Jennifer Graf, NSU 30 83 98 847
2009  Candice Champion, UTA 33 213 178 604 18.3 2001  Angela Karasch, MCN 27 60 73 .822
2010  Megan Herbert, UCA 29 210 190 633 21.8 2002  Stephanie Williams, ULM 27 81 95 .853
2011 Megan Herbert, UCA 33 198 161 569 17.2 : 2003  Mandy Broussard, NICH 27 75 96 781
2012 Diamond Ford, TXST 31 195 121 572 18.5 2004  Diamond Cosby, NSU 30 81 97 .835
2013 Megan Herbert, UCA 30 195 176 593 19.8 : 2005 Diamond Cosby, NSU 27 64 78 .821
2014 Emani White, NICH 31 193 154 608 19.6 2006  Audrea Samuel, LU 27 83 101 .822
2007  Tina Wilson, SLU 30 71 79 .899
Field Goal Percentage : 2008  Joyce Ekworomadu, TXST 32 113 132 .856
Year  Leader G FGM FGA Pet. : 2009  Brooke Shepherd, NSU 31 64 72 .889
1983  KaraAudery, LU 27 248 384 646 : 2010  Megan Herbert, UCA 29 190 226 .841
1984  KaraAudery, LU 27 242 379 .639 2011 Jenna Plumley, LU 32 99 112 .884
1985  Realia Davis, ULM 27 198 303 .654 2012  Diamond Ford, TXST 31 121 140 .864
1986  Aronji Johnson, ULL 27 217 360 .603 : 2013  Kevi Luper, ORU 31 77 88 .875
1987  Teena Cooper, ULL 27 195 320 .609 2014  Christian Key, ORU 29 67 75 .893
1988  Annie Norris, SFA 34 303 489 620 :
1989  Portia Hill, SFA 34 327 519 .630 Rebounding
1990  Pam Hudson, NSU 29 330 547 .603 Year  Leader G Reb Avg.
1991 Leola Shaw, NSU 27 190 350 542 ' 1983  Pat Jean, MCN 30 410 13.7
1992  Crystal Steward, ULM 28 142 239 594 1984  KaraAudery, LU 27 361 134
1993  Crystal Steward, ULM 28 171 266 643 ‘1985  Donna Barrett, MCN 28 411 14.7
1994  Crystal Steward, ULM 35 219 362 .605 1986  Valerie Butcher, MCN 23 281 12.2
1995  LaFreda Deckard, UNT 27 147 217 677 1987  Teena Cooper, ULL 27 282 10.4
1996  Yolanda Wilkerson, TXST 28 224 383 .585 : 1988  Linda Grayson, NSU 28 377 135
1997  Lisa Smith, UTSA 27 102 167 611 1989  Derunzia Johnson, ULM 28 382 13.6
1998  Stacie Davis, MCN 26 134 239 561 : 1990  Pam Hudson, NSU 29 436 15.0
1999  Shawnta Johnson, SFA 29 166 308 .539 1991 Sirena Autman, SHSU 27 352 13.0
2000  Tami Rater, SFA 32 133 213 .624 1992  Melinda Hieber, TXST 28 240 8.6
2001  Tami Rater, SFA 33 108 211 512 : 1993  Joskeen Garner, NSU 32 332 10.4
2002  Tori Talbert, TXST 27 150 259 .579 1994  Joskeen Garner, NSU 28 386 13.8
2003 Tori Talbert, TXST 32 182 356 511 1 1995  Joskeen Garner, NSU 30 376 125
2004  Shamika Stewart, MCN 26 82 160 512 1996  Joskeen Garner, NSU 29 303 10.4
2005  Tori Talbert, TXST 25 208 391 .532 1997  Chris Blackwell, MCN 27 240 8.9
2006 LaToya Mills, SFA 30 198 386 513 : 1998  Christie Smith, SFA 28 310 1.1
2007  Janesha Washington, TXST ~ 23 82 156 .526 1999  Anitra Davis, SFA 29 263 9.1



2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014

Assists
Year
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014

Steals
Year
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

Tamika Lewis, ULM
Brenda Abakwue, SHSU
Sheena Johnson, UTA
Tori Talbert, TXST

Tori Talbert, TXST
Nakeya Downing, SLU
LaToya Mills, SFA
Charity Egenti, SFA
Tena Matthews, NSU
Onika Anderson, UTSA
Megan Herbert, UCA
Megan Herbert, UCA
Sequeena Thomas, SHSU
Sequeena Thomas, SHSU
Nanna Poll, SLU

Leader

Eun Jung Lee, ULM
Eun Jung Lee, ULM
Eun Jung Lee, ULM
Eun Jung Lee, ULM
Kim Perrot, ULL
Michelle Efferson, NSU
Michelle Efferson, NSU
Stacy Brown, SFA
Cindy Hernandez, SHSU
Stacy Hairgrove, SFA
Kristen Von Netzer, UNT
LaKeita Richardson, SHSU
LaKeita Richardson, SHSU
Amy Sheiron, SHSU
Jennell Minor, NICH
Joyce Howard, UTSA
Amy Sheiron, SHSU
Judy Clark, NSU
Kandance Well, SHSU
La'Terrica Dobin, NSU
La’'Terrica Dobin, NSU
La'Terrica Dobin, NSU
Sheronda Bell, NSU
Terra Wallace, UTA
Renita Dobbins, UCA
Monica Gibbs, UTSA
Monica Gibbs, UTSA
Jenna Plumley, LU
Jenna Plumley, LU
Verne’qua Taylor, AMCC
Jaci Bigham, ORU

Gia Ayers, LU

Leader

Allison Gray, UTA
Lisa Merritt, ULL
Jeannie Curry, UTA
Regina Woods, UNT
Kim Perrot, ULL
Rolisha Goins, TXST
Linda Grayson, NSU
Shelly Borton, TXST
Shawn Davis, SHSU

29
27
24
32
27
27
30
33
29
33
29
33
30
33
30

29
27
32
29
27
28
30
27
27
28
26
27
27
27
26
28
27
29
27
29
28
26
29
29
28
33
33
34
32
29
31
31

27
28
27
30
27
26
30
27
27

YEARLY INDIVIDUAL STAT LEADERS

268
297
271
385
263
318
227
319
276
351
399
351
377
410
320

Ast
218
279
284
197
191
229
247
165
174
186
159
154
146
215
155
201
212
167
139
250
298
249
153
145
157
195
221
224
175
141
209
17

St
60
114
69
83
85
95
92
114
112

9.2
11.0
1.3
12.0

9.7
11.8

9.2

9.7

9.5
10.6
13.8
10.6
12,6
124
10.7

Avg.
7.5
10.3
8.9
6.8
71
8.2
8.2
6.1
6.4
6.6
6.1
5.7
5.4
7.9
6.0
7.2
7.9
5.8
51
8.6
10.6
9.6
5.3
5.0
5.6
5.9
6.7
6.6
515
49
6.7
515

Avg.
2.2
4.0
25
2.7
3.1
3.6
3.0
42
41

L2014

1992  Kim Hill, NSU

© 1993  Yolunda Oatis, TXST

© 1994  Gehra Ebow, SHSU

1995  LaKeita Richardson, SHSU

© 1996  Shayla Teague, SHSU

: 1997  Yolanda Harris, SFA

© 1998  Joyce Howard, UTSA

© 1999  Monticee Williams, UTA

: 2000 Natarsua Player, SHSU

© 2001  AnnWebster, SLU

: 2002  Ann Webster, SLU

© 2003  Nina Randle, ULM

: 2004  Nina Randle, ULM

: 2005  Nina Randle, ULM

: 2006  Regina Spivey, MCN

: 2007  Kirbria Lewis, AMCC

2008  Katherine Plummer, NICH

2009  Nikki Williams, LU

© 2010  Ricshanda Bickham, NICH

: 2011 Jenna Plumley, LU

: 2012 Sumar Leslie, NICH

© 2013 Kevi Luper, ORU

2014 Emani White, NICH

: Blocked Shots

‘ Year Leader

1983  Natalie Randall, MCN

1984  Natalie Randall, MCN

© 1985  Chana Perry, ULM

1986  Clara Campbell, UNT

: 1987  Clara Campbell, UNT

© 1988 Linda Grayson, NSU

: 1989  Tonya Johnson, UTA

© 1990  Melinda Hieber, TXST

1991  Melinda Hieber, TXST

© 1992  Melinda Hieber, TXST

© 1993  Cassandra Barker, ULM

: 1994  Joskeen Garner, NSU

1995  Shannon Spriggs, UTA

: 1996  Tanya Strong, UTA

© 1997  Tanya Strong, UTA

© 1998  Tanya Strong, UTA

© 1999  Tamika Lewis, ULM

© 2000 Tamika Lewis, ULM

Keelah Wilson, UTSA

: 2001 Brenda Abakwue, SHSU

: 2002 Amy Collins, SFA

2003  Amy Collins, SFA

: 2004  Ashley Sparkman, NSU

: 2005  Ashley Sparkman, NSU

© 2006  Kendria Smith, SFA

© 2007  Jazmin Cain, SLU

: 2008  Courtney Shead, NSU

© 2009  Courtney Shead, NSU

: 2010  Trashanna Smith, LU

: 2011 Alysse Davis, UTSA

: 2012 Trudy Armstead, NSU

: 2013  Porsha Roberts, SFA
Sarah Shelton, ORU

29
27
23

28
30
28
29
27
28
29
29
29
30
28
31
27
31
27
32
31
31
31

30
26
31
30
28
28
27
25
27
28
25
28
27
27
28
27
21
29
27
27
29
28
31
27
29
30
30
23
34
31
29
30
29

126
111
91
103
113
87
79
73
104
100
114
100
96
107
79
95
86
66
95
108
80
83
66

BIk
75
57
72
69
67
36
48
84
98
84
78
62
82
44
60
58
34
44
41
44
51
91

110

132
68
66
64
46
65
78
60
47
65

sakd -
SBIJTHLANn

“wp

4.3
4.1
4.0
3.8
4.0
2.9
2.8
2.5
3.9
3.5
39
3.5
33
3.4
2.8
3.1
3.2
2.1
35
3.4
2.6
2.7
2.1

Avg.
25
21
2.3
2.3
2.3
1.2
1.7
34
36
3.0
3.1
2.2
3.0
1.6
2.1
2.1
1.6
15
15
1.6
1.7
3.3
3.6
4.8
2.3
2.2
2.1
2.0
1.9
25
2.1
1.6
2.2
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)) SOUTHLAND INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

Most Points Scored ¢+ Highest Rebound Average
Game: 53 Felisha Edwards, UL-Monroe vs. Southern Miss; 1991 :© Season: 151  Pam Hudson, Northwestern St.; 1990
Season: 829 Pam Hudson, Northwestern St.; 1990 . Career: 13.2 Pat Jean, McNeese St.; 1980-83
Career: 2,601 Lisa Ingram, UL-Monroe; 1983-86
:  Most Assists
Highest Scoring Average © ¢ Game: 20 La'Terrica Dobin, Northwestern St. vs. Idaho St.; 2002
Season:  28.5 Pam Hudson, Northwestern St.; 1990 Season: 298 La'Terrica Dobin, Northwestern St.; 2003
Career:  24.8 Pam Hudson, Northwestern St.; 1988-90 :: Career: 978 Eun Jung Lee, UL-Monroe; 1983-86
Most Field Goals Made . © Most Steals
Game: 21 Lisa Ingram, UL-Monroe vs. LSU; 1984 Game: 13 Kim Hill, Northwestern State vs. UL-Monroe; 1992
Season: 330 Pam Hudson, Northwestern St.; 1990 13 Neno Anguiano, Lamar vs. Centenary; 2000
Career: 1,093 Lisa Ingram, UL-Monroe; 1983-86 : . Season: 126 Kim Hill, Northwestern St.; 1992
© i Career; 359  NinaRandle, UL-Monroe; 2001-05
Most Field Goals Attempted s
Game: 32 Kevi Luper, Oral Roberts vs. Missouri State, 2012 * * Most Blocked Shots
Season: 590 Linda Grayson, Northwestern St.; 1988 Game: 13 Ashley Sparkman, Northwestern St. vs. McNeese St.; 2005
Career: 1,861  Lisa Ingram, UL-Monroe, 1983-86 s 13 Shannon Spriggs, UT Arlington vs. UL-Monroe; 1995
© 1 Season: 132  Ashley Sparkman, Northwestern St.; 2005
Highest Field Goal Percentage (Minimum 15 made/game) Career: 298 Melinda Heiber, Texas St.; 1989-92
Game: .888 (16-18) Portia Hill, SFA vs. Alcorn St., 1989 .
Season:  67.7 (147-217) LaFreda Deckard, North Texas; 1995 *Entire career not played as a Southland member

Career:  64.1 (395-616) Kara Audery, Lamar; 1982-84*

Most 3-Point Field Goals Made

Game: 10 Westin Taylor, Central Arkansas vs. Ecclesia, 2010
Season: 110 Jenna Plumley, Lamar; 2010

Career: 306 Jenna Plumley, Lamar; 2007-11*

Most 3-Point Field Goals Attempted

Game: 20 Amy Restovich, Nicholls vs. Tulsa, 1997
Season: 298 Jenna Plumley, Lamar; 2010

Career: 869 Jenna Plumley, Lamar; 2007-11*

Highest 3-Point Field Goal Pct. (Minimum 7 made/game)

Game: 1.000  (7-7) Emily Spickler, Lamar vs. TAMUCC; 2009
Season:  49.2 (58-118) Emily Spickler, Lamar; 2009

Career:  43.1 (100-232) Emily Spickler, Lamar; 2007-09

Most Free Throws Made

Game: 18 Megan Herbert, Central Arkansas vs. SEMO, 2009
Season: 210 Deneen Parker, Stephen F. Ausitn; 1993

Career: 553 Angel Singleton, UTSA; 1995-98

Most Free Throws Attempted

Game: 24 Monica Gibbs, UTSA vs. Texas St.; 2009
Season: 478 Deneen Parker, Stephen F. Austin; 1993
Career: 833 Monica Gibbs, UTSA; 2005-09

Highest Free Throw Percentage (Minimum 15 made/game)

Game: 100.0 (17-17) Caitlyn Baggett, MCN vs. Mercer, 2013
100.0  (16-16) Megan Herbert, UCA vs. SEMO, 2009
100.0  (16-16) Katie Schreiter, Nicholls vs. SHSU; 2001
100.0  (16-16) Karen Hopson, UL-Monroe vs. UNT; 1993

Season:  89.9 (71-79) Tina Wilson, Southeastern La.; 2006-07

Career:  87.4 (234-278) Jenna Plumley, Lamar; 2007-11*

Most Rebounds

Game: 28 Kara Audery, Lamar vs. McNeese St.; 1984
Season: 438 Pam Hudson, Northwestern St.; 1990
Career: 1,571  Pat Jean, McNeese St.; 1980-83

.+ Lisa Ingram, Louisiana-Monroe




Scoring Performances

Player, School Date
Felisha Edwards, ULM 3-1-91
Lisa Ingram, ULM 1-18-84
Pam Hudson, NSU 2-10-90
Linda Grayson, NSU 2-11-88
Lisa Ingram, ULM 2-28-86
Angela Simpson, NSU 3-7-96
Tamara Abalde, LU 11-24-07
Kara Audrey, LU 1-23-84
Aronji Johnson, ULL 1-6-85
Four Players

Field Goals Made

Player, School Date
Lisa Ingram, ULM 1-18-84
Pam Hudson, NSU 2-10-90
Kara Audrey, LU 1-23-84
Lisa Ingram, ULM 2-28-86
Shanice Steenholdt, HBU 12-28-13
Connie Cole, SFA 2-8-90
Portia Hill, SFA 3-22-90

Field Goal Percentage (Minimum 15 made)

Player, School Date
Portia Hill, SFA 12-2-89
Pam Hudson, NSU 2-10-90
Aronji Johnson, ULL 1-6-85
Kara Audrey, LU 1-23-84
Lisa Ingram, ULM 2-28-86
Jaquita Deaton, UNT 12-31-92
Jaquita Deaton, UNT 12-4-93
Lisa Ingram, ULM 1-18-84
Connie Cole, SFA 3-10-90
Trenia Tillis, SFA 12-18-93
3-Point Field Goals Made

Player, School Date
Westin Taylor, UCA 11-18-09
Chelsea Hix, SLU 12-19-09
Shante’ Perry, MCN 1-3-09
Amy Restovich, NICH 11-23-96
Angela Branch, ULM 12-30-93
Yolanda Brown, NSU 1-8-90

Seven Players with Seven Made

SINGLE-GAME INDIVIDUAL TOP 10 [

3-Point Field Goal Percentage (Minimum 7 made)

Player, School Date
Emily Spickler, LU 1-21-09
Shante’ Perry, MCN 1-3-09
Carnisha Bolden, UCA 2-21-09
Rosie Smith, UTSA 1-8-98
Chelsea Hix, SLU 12-19-09
Cheyenne Berry, SFA 1-29-11
Terrie Davis, UTSA 1-26-08
Kia Lee, UCA 2-16-08
Natalie Hesseong, UIW 11-20-13
Angela Branch, ULM 12-30-93

Opponent

Southern Miss

LSU

McNeese St.

Texas St.

lona

Texas St.

Wiley

North Texas

Robert Morris

Opponent Pct.  FGM-FGA :
LSU 724 21-29 :
McNeese St. .869 20-23 :
North Texas 782 18-23 :
lona .750 18-24
Huston-Tillotson 739 17-23
UT Arlington 653 17-26 :
Arkansas 607 17-28
Opponent FGM-FGA  Pet. :
Alcorn St. 16-18 .888 :
McNeese St. 20-23 .869
Robert Morris 15-18 833 :
North Texas 18-23 782 :
lona 18-24 .750 ¢
Northwestern St.  16-22 727
Michigan 16-22 727
LSU 21-29 724
Northwestern St. ~ 15-21 714
Cal St. Fullerton 15-22 .681
Opponent Pct. FGM-FGA :
Ecclesia 555 10-18 :
Millsaps 818 9-11 :
Louisiana Tech .900 9-10 :
Tulsa 450 9-20 :
UTSA .600 9-15 :
UL-Monroe 529 917 :
Opponent FGM-FGA  Pct. :
A&M-Corpus Christi  7-7 1.000 :
Louisiana Tech 9-10 .900 :
UT Arlington 8-9 888 :
Stephen F. Austin =~ 7-8 875
Millsaps 9-11 818 ¢
A&M-Corpus Christi  7-9 N
Texas St. 7-11 636 :
Sam Houston St.  7-11 .636
Our Lady of the Lake8-13 615 :
UTSA 9-15

600

 Free Throws Made
Pts. :
53 :
52 :
48 :
47 :
46 :
45
44 -
43 :
43 :
41

Player, School
Megan Herbert, UCA
Caitlyn Baggett, MCN
Monica Gibbs, UTSA
Felisha Edwards, ULM
Amber Gregg, UTSA
Megan Herbert, UCA
Karen Hopson, ULM
Katie Schreiter, NICH
Sherronda Williams, UNT
Angel Singleton, UTSA

Gia Ayers, LU

Free Throw Percentage (Minimum 15 made)

Player, School
Caitlyn Baggett, MCN
Megan Herbert, UCA

- Katie Schreiter, NICH
* Karen Hopson, ULM

Megan Herbert, UCA
Jenna Plumley, LU

© Ashleigh Franklin, UTSA
* Angel Singleton, UTSA

Joslinn Douglass, UIW
Kelsei Ewings, UCA

Rebounds

Player, School

Kara Audrey, LU
Joskeen Garner, NSU
Tori Talbert, TXST
Megan Herbert, UCA
LaToya Mills, SFA

- Onika Anderson, UTSA
© Antoinette Davis, SFA
* Five Players

Assists

. Player, School

La'Terrica Dobin, NSU
Eun Jung Lee, ULM
Vivianne Camacho, ULL
Katherine Plummer, NICH

Cynthia Newman, NICH
: Monica Gibbs, UTSA
. Lakeita Richardson, SHSU

Kandice Wells, SHSU
Six Players

Steals

Player, School
Kim Hill, NSU
Neno Anguiano, LU
Leslie Hale, SHSU

© Shelly Borton, TXST

Latosha Lewis, SFA
Seven Players

. Blocks

* Player, School

* Ashley Sparkman, NSU
: Shannon Spriggs, UTA
. Melinda Heiber, TXST
: Jazmin Cain, SLU

: Cassandra Baker, ULM
- Ashley Sparkman, NSU
. Trashanna Smith, LU
- 10 Players

Date
12-19-09
3-21-13
3-4-09
3-1-91
2-26-11
12-1-09
3-1-93
2-17-01
12-7-91
2-1-97
2-1-14

Date
3-21-13
12-1-09
2-17-01

3-1-93
12-19-09
2-26-11
3-8-11
3-2-95
11-16-13
12-30-13

Date
2-28-84
1-5-95
3-13-03
11-13-12
1-26-06
2-21-09
1-16-88

Date
12-7-02
1-18-84
3-10-86

1-6-07
1-30-93
12-6-08

2-7-94
1-18-01

Date
1-11-92
12-08-99
2-11-95
1-3-90
2-3-94

Date
3-4-05
2-2-95
2-9-91
1-28-07
2-20-92

3-9-04
12-2-09

Opponent

SE Missouri
Mercer

Texas St.
Southern Miss
Texas St.

Tulsa

North Texas
Sam Houston St.
McNeese St.
Northwestern St.

A&M-Corpus Christi

Opponent
Mercer

SE Missouri
Sam Houston St.
North Texas

SE Missouri
Sam Houston St.
Sam Houston St.
UT Arlington
Texas Wesleyan
Philander Smith

Opponent
McNeese St.

UT Arlington
Stephen F. Austin
Southern lllinois
UT Arlington

Sam Houston St.
McNeese St.

Opponent

Idaho St.

LSU

UTPA

Sam Houston St.
Sam Houston St.
Hutson-Tillotson
North Texas
Nicholls

Opponent
UL-Monroe
Centenary
UTSA
UTSA
UL-Monroe

Opponent
McNeese St.
UL-Monroe

UT Arlington
Northwestern St.
Sam Houston St.
Sam Houston St.
Hutson-Tillotson

Pct.
.947
1.000
.708
.894
.850
1.000
1.000
1.000
.888
842
727

FTM-FTA
17-17
16-16
16-16
16-16
18-19
15-16
15-16
15-16
15-16
15-16

FTM-FTA
18-19
17-17
17-24
17-19
17-20
16-16
16-16
16-16
16-18
16-19
16-22

Pct.
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000

.947

.937

.937

.937

.937

.937

Reb
28
26
25
24
24
23
23
22

Asst.
20
17
16
16
16
15
15
15
14

Stis.

2014-15 SOUTHLAND CONFERENCE BASKETBALL |

111




G SINGLE-SEASON INDIVIDUAL TOP 10

w»

Scoring 3-Point Field Goal Percentage

Player, School
Pam Hudson, NSU
Linda Grayson, NSU
Annie Norris, SFA
Portia Hill, SFA
Trenia Tillis, SFA
Lisa Ingram, ULM
Lisa Ingram, ULM
Ashlyn Baggett, MCN
Mozell Brooks, SFA
Lisa Ingram, ULM

Scoring Average
Player, School
Pam Hudson, NSU
Linda Grayson, NSU
Lisa Ingram, ULM
Lisa Ingram, ULM
Portia Hill, SFA

Lisa Ingram, ULM
Trenia Tillis, SFA
Annie Norris, SFA
Tori Talbert, TXST
Katrina Price, SFA
Minimum 500 points

Field Goals Made
Player, School
Pam Hudson, NSU
Annie Norris, SFA
Lisa Ingram, ULM
Portia Hill, SFA
Lisa Ingram, ULM
Trenia Tillis, SFA
Lisa Ingram, ULM
Lisa Ingram, ULM
Katrina Price, SFA
Clara Campbell, UNT

Field Goal Percentage
Player, School
LaFreda Deckard, UNT
Sarah Shelton, ORU
Realia Davis, ULM
Kara Audery, LU
Crystal Steward, ULM
Kim Turner, MCN

Kara Audery, LU

Lisa Ingram, ULM

Pat Jean, MCN

Tami Rater, SFA
Minimum 100 made

3-Point Field Goals Made
Player, School

Jenna Plumley, LU

Ashlyn Baggett, MCN
Jenna Plumley, LU
Shawnta Vanzant, LU
Tammara Marion, SFA
Britni Martin, SHSU

Britni Martin, SHSU

Terrie Davis, UTSA

Joyce Ekworomadu, TXST
Kia Converse, NSU
Brittany Mbamalu, AMCC

Year
1990
1988
1988
1990
1994
1983
1986
2013
1988
1984

Year
1990
1988
1984
1986
1990
1983
1994
1988
2005
1998

29
28
34
31
29
29
28
35
33
27

29
28
27
28
31
29
29
34
25
28

Year
1990
1988
1983
1990
1986
1994
1984
1985
1996
1986

Year
1995
2013
1985
1983
1993
1987
1984
1984
1983
2000

Year
2010
2013
2011
2001
2012
2011
2012
2008
2008
2000
2014

FGM
330
311
303
283
267
291
277
224
265
263

FGM
330
311
263
277
283
291
267
303
208
218

29
34
29
31
28
29
27
29
31

27
30
27
27
28
17
27
27
30
32

34
35
32
27
33
31
30
32
32

30

FTM
168
157
168
152
131
90
114
112
78
120

FTM
168
157
120
114
152

131
168
144
130

.Pct
.603
.620
.602
.601
573
.504
.629
.549
518
.533

FGA
217
171

303
237
266
189
379
418
403
213

Pct.
.369
412
.344
.399
.405
.355
.378
.355
435
.389
.339

Avg.
28.5
27.8
22.8
23.2
23.0
232
239
19.1
19.8
239

Pts.
829
779
646
668
718
672
669
774
560
616

FGA
547
489
483
47

483
529
418
477
492
476

FGM
147
112
198
153
171
121
242
263
252
133

FGA
298
260
273
228
222
251

233
224
188
208
239

Pts
829
779
774
718
669
672
668
667
656
646

Avg.
28.5
27.8
23.9
239
23.2
23.2
23.0
22.8
22.4
22.0

FGM
330
303
291
283
277
267
263
262
255
254

Pct.
677
.655
.654
.646
.643
.640
.639
.629
.625
.624

FGM
110
107

94
91
90
89
88
82
82
81
81

. Player, School

© Emily Spickler, LU

: Delanie Taylor, UNT

- Joyce Ekworomadu, TXST
© Yolanda Brown, NSU
. Dayna Reed, SFA

. Tabitha Wesley, UTA

: Andee Sheiron, SHSU
© Ashlyn Baggett, MCN
- Vicki Romine, ASU

: Tammara Marion, SFA
. Jasmine Shaw, AMCC
© Minimum 50 made

: Free Throws Made
: Player, School

- Deneen Parker, SFA
: Megan Herbert, UCA
. Caitlyn Baggett, MCN
© Porsha Roberts, SFA
- Trenia Tillis, SFA

. Candice Champion, UTA
. Megan Herbert, UCA
© Jade Davis, AMCC

* Pam Hudson, NSU
Monica Gibbs, UTSA

Free Throw Percentage
. Player, School

. Tina Wilson, SLU

© Felisha Edwards, ULM
- Christian Key, ORU

- Brooke Shepherd, NSU
: Rosie Smith, UTSA
Jenna Plumley, LU

. Tammara Marion, SFA
* Kevi Luper, ORU

: Teresa Fuxa, LU

. Jasmine Shaw, AMCC
* Minimum 70 attempts

© Rebounds

. Player, School

. Pam Hudson, NSU

. Derunzia Johnson, ULM
 Portia Hill, SFA

* Annie Norris, SFA

- Donna Barrett, MCN

: Pat Jean, MCN

. Sequeena Thomas, SHSU
* Megan Herbert, UCA

: Chana Perry, ULM

: Joskeen Garner, NSU

. Rebound Average

. Player, School

© Pam Hudson, NSU

- Donna Barrett, MCN

- Derunzia Johnson, ULM
: Megan Herbert, UCA

. Joskeen Garner, NSU

* Pat Jean, MCN

: Jab Johnson, ULM

© Linda Grayson, NSU

. Kara Audery, LU

- Sirena Autman, SHSU

: Minimum 350 rebounds

Year
2009
1995
2008
1990
1991
2005
1996
2013
1987
2012
2014

Year
1993
2010
2013
2014
1993
2009
2013
2010
1990
2009

Year
2007
1989
2014
2009
1998
2011
2011
2013
1985
2014

31
27
32
29
31
31
28
35
27
22
30

32
29
36

33
33
30
35
29
33

30
28
29
31
28
32
30
31
25
30

Year
1990
1988
1989
1988
1985
1983
2013
2010
1985
1994

Year
1990
1985
1988
2010
1994
1983
1989
1988
1984
1991

FGA
118
121

188
173
146
144
156
260
124
222
185

Pct.
439
.841
.867
784
.505
.809
.838
.840
.785
.607

FTA
79
97
75
72
76
112
100
88
92
77

29
29
34
34
28
30
33
29
31
28

29
28
29
29
28
30
28
28
27
27

FGM
58
54
82
75
63
61
65
107
51

75

FTA
478
226
210
232
356
220
210
200
214
275

FTM
7
87
67
64
65
99
88
77

67

Avg.
15.1
14.6
12.4
12.2
14.7
13.7
12.4
13.8
12.5
13.8

Reb
438
411
426
399
387
410
382
377
361
356

Pct.
492
446
435
433
431
423
417
412
A1
405
.405

FTM
210
190
182
182
180
178
176
168
168
167

Pct.
.899
.897
.897
.889
.885
.884
.880
.875
.872
.870

Reb
438
426
423
416
411
410
410
399
387
387

Avg.
15.1
14.7
147
13.8
13.8
13.7
13.6
135
134
13.2



SINGLE-SEASON INDIVIDUAL TOP 10

Assists : Blocks Average
Player, School Year G Avg. Asst. : Player, School Year G Blks. Avg.
La'Terrica Dobin, NSU 2003 28 10.6 298 Ashley Sparkman, NSU 2005 27 132 4.8
Eun Jung Lee, ULM 1985 32 8.9 284 : Ashley Sparkman, NSU 2004 31 110 3.6
Eun Jung Lee, ULM 1984 27 10.3 279 : Melinda Hieber, TXST 1991 27 98 3.6
La'Terrica Dobin, NSU 2002 29 8.6 250 : Melinda Hieber, TXST 1990 25 84 34
La'Terrica Dobin, NSU 2004 26 9.6 249 Amy Collins, SFA 2003 28 91 3.3
Michelle Efferson, NSU 1989 30 8.2 247 : Shannon Spriggs, UTA 1995 27 84 3.2
Michelle Efferson, NSU 1988 28 8.2 229 : Cassandra Barker, ULM 1993 25 78 3.1
Jenna Plumley, LU 2010 34 6.6 224 : Melinda Hieber, TXST 1992 28 84 3.0
Monica Gibbs, UTSA 2009 33 6.6 221 : Cassandra Barker, ULM 1992 27 73 2.7
Eun Jung Lee, ULM 1983 29 7.5 218 : Sirena Autman, SHSU 1990 26 67 2.6
* Minimum 50 blocks
Assists Average
Player, School Year G Asst. Avg. : Minutes Played
La'Terrica Dobin, NSU 2003 28 298 10.6 : Player, School Year G Min.
Eun Jung Lee, ULM 1984 27 279 10.3 : Jenna Plumley, LU 2010 34 1,257
La'Terrica Dobin, NSU 2004 26 249 9.6 Britni Martin, SHSU 2013 33 1,238
Eun Jung Lee, ULM 1985 32 284 8.9 : KKBabin, NICH 2012 31 1,218
La'Terrica Dobin, NSU 2002 29 250 8.6 : Monica Gibbs, UTSA 2009 33 1,218
Michelle Efferson, NSU 1988 28 229 8.2 : KK Babin, NICH 2014 31 1,213
Michelle Efferson, NSU 1989 30 247 8.2 Terra Wallace, UTA 2007 33 1,201
Amy Sheiron, SHSU 1996 27 215 7.9 : Ashlyn Baggett, MCN 2013 35 1,180
Eun Jung Lee, ULM 1983 29 218 7.5 : KK Babin, NICH 2011 29 1,164
Joyce Howard, UTSA 1998 28 201 71 Shaye Montgomery, AMCC 2008 32 1,160
Minimum 200 assists . KK Babin, NICH 2013 30 1,144
Steals : Games Played
Player, School Year G Avg. Stls. Player, School Year Gm
Kim Hill, NSU 1992 29 43 126 : Caitlyn Baggett, MCN 2013 36
Shelly Borton, TXST 1990 27 4.2 114 : Antionette Carter, SFA 2014 36
Lisa Merritt, ULL 1984 28 4.0 114 : Daylyn Harris, SFA 2014 36
Ann Webster, SLU 2002 29 3.9 114 Tierany Henderson, SFA 2014 36
Shayla Teague, SHSU 1996 28 4.0 113 : Arianna James, MCN 2013 36
Shawn Davis, SHSU 1991 27 41 112 : Porsha Roberts, SFA 2014 36
Kim Hill, NSU 1993 32 35 112 : Taylor Ross, SFA 2014 36
Yolunda Oatis, TXST 1993 27 41 111 10 Players 35
Nina Randle, ULM 2005 30 3.5 107 :
Jenna Plumley, LU 2011 32 34 108 : Double-Doubles
: Player, School Year DD’s
Steals Average - Megan Herbert, UCA 2010 27
Player, School Year G Stls. Avg. : Sequeena Thomas, SHSU 2013 21
Kim Hill, NSU 1992 29 126 4.3 : Megan Herbert, UCA 2011 20
Shelly Borton, TXST 1990 27 114 42 Megan Herbert, UCA 2012 19
Shawn Davis, SHSU 1991 27 112 41 : Megan Herbert, UCA 2013 18
Yolunda Oatis, TXST 1993 27 111 41 : Sequeena Thomas, SHSU 2012 18
Lisa Merritt, ULL 1984 28 114 4.0 Onika Anderson, UTSA 2009 16
Shayla Teague, SHSU 1996 28 113 4.0 : Angela Beadle, SHSU 2014 16
Ann Webster, SLU 2002 29 114 3.9 : Candice Champion, UTA 2009 16
Natasha Player, SHSU 2000 27 103 3.8 : Five Players 15
LaKeita Richardson, SHSU 1995 27 103 3.8
Deborah Burrage, ULL 1983 27 100 3.6 : Triple-Doubles
Minimum 100 steals : Player, School Year D’s
: Monica Gibbs, UTSA 2009 3
Blocks © Ray Alexander, SHSU 2010 1
Player, School Year G Avg. Blks. : Jazmin Cain, SLU 2007 1
Ashley Sparkman, NSU 2005 27 4.8 132
Ashley Sparkman, NSU 2004 31 3.6 110 :
Melinda Hieber, TXST 1991 27 3.6 98
Amy Collins, SFA 2003 28 3.3 91
Melinda Hieber, TXST 1990 25 3.4 84 :
Melinda Hieber, TXST 1992 28 3.0 84
Shannon Spriggs, UTA 1995 27 3.2 84 :
Cassandra Barker, ULM 1993 25 3.1 79 :
Alysse Davis, UTSA 2011 31 2.5 78

Natalie Randall, MCN 1983 30 2.5 75
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Scoring : 3-Point Field Goal Percentage
Player, School Years G FGM FTM  Avg. Pts : Player, School Years G FGA  FGM Pct.
Lisa Ingram, ULM 1983-86 113 1,003 415 23.0 2,601 Emily Spickler, LU 2007-09 63 232 100 431
Megan Herbert 2009-13 123 783 675 189 2,329 : Stacie Terry, UTA 1995-98 108 368 155 A21
Katrina Price, SFA 1994-98 122 655 339 186 2,278 : Tammara Marion, SFA 2008-12 115 680 263 .388
Eun Jung Lee, ULM 1983-86 117 840 528 18.9 2,208 : Nicole Duncan, AMCC* 2003-07 117 643 209 .387
Ashlyn Baggett, MCN 2008-13 131 682 379 157 2,051 Ronda Harrison, ULM 1990-94 114 289 111 .384
Linda Grayson, NSU* 1983-89 110 806 412 184 2,028 : Ashlyn Baggett, MCN 2008-13 131 809 308 .381
Joskeen Garner, NSU 1992-96 119 829 290 16.6 1,985 : Ranita Bolton, ULM 1987-91 109 354 135 .381
Kalis Loyd, LU 2009-13 127 732 441 155 1,967 : Katie Schreiter, NICH 1997-01 108 398 148 377
Britni Martin, SHSU 2008-13 122 536 451 15.0 1,834 Tamara Simmons, UTA 2007-11 121 515 193 374
Anitra Davis, SFA 1995-99 93 684 252 188 1,751 : DaynaReed, SFA* 1987-91 130 477 178 .373
: Minimum 100 made
Scoring Average :
Player, School Years G FGM FTM Pts. Avg. Free Throws Made
Pam Hudson, NSU 1988-90 55 559 224 1,363  24.8 : Player, School Years G Pct. FTA FTM
Portia Hill, SFA 1988-90 65 610 312 1,932 23.6 : Megan Herbert, UCA 2009-13 123 823 820 675
Lisa Ingram, ULM 1983-86 113 1,093 415 2601 23.0 : Caitlyn Baggett, MCN 2008-13 132 820 723 593
Pat Jean, MCN* 1980-83 119 986 489 2461 207 Angel Singleton, UTSA 1995-98 105 766 721 553
Tangela McAlister, MCN 1992-93 55 410 410 1,140  20.7 : EunJung Lee, ULM 1983-86 17 752 702 528
Aronji Johnson, ULL 1984-86 53 335 197 1,086 20.5 : Angela Simpson, NSU 1992-96 113 703 716 504
Mary Douglas, ULL* 1982-84 56 425 233 1,083 19.3 Monica Gibbs, UTSA 2005-09 123 .558 833 465
Shelly Borton, TXST 1986-90 99 783 290 1,893 19.1 : Britni Martin, SHSU 2008-13 122 797 566 451
Megan Herbert, UCA 2009-13 123 783 675 2,329 189 ! Kalis Loyd, LU 2009-13 127 689 640 441
Anitra Davis, SFA 1995-99 93 684 — 1,751 18.8 : LisaIngram, ULM 1983-86 113 737 563 415
Minimum 1,000 points Lori Davis, SFA 1990-93 92 702 578 406
Field Goals Made . Free Throw Percentage
Player, School Years G Pct FGA FGM : Player, School Years G FTA FIM Pct.
Lisa Ingram, ULM 1983-86 113 587 1,861 1,093 Tammara Marion, SFA 2008-12 115 307 259 .844
Pat Jean, MCN* 1980-83 119 572 1,723 986 : Megan Herbert, UCA 2009-13 123 820 675 .823
Connie Cole, SFA* 1986-90 127 497 1,739 865 : Diamond Cosby, NSU 2001-05 99 232 191 .823
Eun Jung Lee, ULM 1983-86 117 463 1,814 840 : Sarah Wagner, TXST 1996-00 106 203 167 .822
Joskeen Garner, NSU 1992-96 119 496 1,671 829 Amber Gregg, UTSA 2007-11 118 315 259 .822
Linda Grayson, NSU* 1983-89 110 515 1,563 806 : Caitlyn Baggett, MCN 2008-13 132 723 593 .820
Shelly Borton, TXST 1986-90 99 557 1,405 783 : Brooke Shepherd, NSU 2007-10 82 191 156 .816
Megan Herbert, UCA 2009-13 123 520 1,505 783 : Shaye Montgomery, AMCC 2007-10 123 186 150 .806
Kalis Loyd, LU 2009-13 127 464 1,577 732 Leslie Russell, NICH 1995-98 64 233 187 .803
Anitra Davis, SFA 1995-99 93 514 1,329 684 : Ann Herbert, ULM 1990-94 101 192 154 .802

. Minimum 150 made
Field Goal Percentage
Player, School Years G FGA  FGM Pct. : Rebounds

Kara Audrey, LU* 1982-84 54 616 395 .641 : Player, School Years G Avg. Reb
Portia Hill, SFA 1988-90 65 990 610 .616 : Pat Jean, MCN* 1980-83 119 13.2 1,571
Crystal Steward, ULM 1990-94 114 909 560 616 : Megan Herbert, UCA 2009-13 123 11.8 1,446
Aronji Johnson, ULL 1984-86 53 726 335 613 Joskeen Garner, NSU 1993-96 119 1.6 1,388
Pam Hudson, NSU 1988-90 55 919 559 .608 : Sirena Autman, SHSU* 1987-91 109 11.7 1,270
Lisa Ingram, ULM 1983-86 113 1,861 1,093 587 : Lisalngram, ULM 1983-86 113 10.4 1,173
Pat Jean, MCN* 1980-83 119 1,723 986 572 Sequeena Thomas, SHSU 2009-13 119 9.8 1,168
Annie Norris, SFA* 1984-88 120 1,455 830 .570 : Tori Talbert, TXST 2001-05 111 10.3 1,147
Shelly Borton, TXST 1986-90 99 1,405 783 .557 © Linda Grayson, NSU* 1983-89 116 9.7 1,122
Megan Herbert, UCA 2009-13 123 1,505 783 520 : Teena Cooper, ULL* 1984-88 109 9.9 1,082
Minimum 300 made Christie Smith, SFA 1994-98 122 8.4 1,021
3-Point Field Goals Made . Rebound Average

Player, School Years G Pct. FGA FGM : Player, School Years G Reb Avg.
Britni Martin, SHSU 2008-13 122 351 887 311 Pat Jean, MCN* 1980-83 119 1,571 13.2
Ashlyn Baggett, MCN 2008-13 131 .381 809 308 : Jab Johnson, ULM 1988-90 54 703 13.0
Kia Converse, NSU 1997-01 115 .358 608 218 : Kara Audery, LU 1983-84 54 692 12.8
Terra Wallace, UTA 2003-07 124 360 604 218 : Pam Hudson, NSU 1988-90 55 695 12.6
Stacy Allen, SHSU 2000-04 95 342 608 208 Chana Perry, ULM 1984-86 41 489 11.9
Amy Restovich, NICH 1994-98 79 332 623 207 : Megan Herbert, UCA 2009-13 123 1,446 11.8
Amber Gregg, UTSA 2007-11 118 316 633 200 : Sirena Autman, SHSU* 1987-91 109 1,270 1.7
Sarah Wagner, TXST 1996-00 106 335 581 195 : Portia Hill, SFA 1988-90 65 758 1.7
Tamara Simmons, UTA 2007-11 121 374 515 193 : Joskeen Garner, NSU 1993-96 119 1388 11.6
Dayna Reed, SFA* 1987-91 130 373 477 178 : Annie Norris, SFA* 1984-88 120 1360 1.3

. Minimum 400 rebounds



Assists

Player, School

Eun Jung Lee, ULM
La'Terrica Dobin, NSU
Monica Gibbs, UTSA
Judy Clark, NSU

Stacy Brown-Hargrove, SFA

Shelly Borton, TXST
Stephanie Shaw, NSU
Jenna Plumley, LU*
Jennelle Minor, NICH
Michelle Efferson, NSU*

Assists Average
Player, School

Eun Jung Lee, ULM
La'Terrica Dobin, NSU
Joyce Howard, UTSA
Shelly Borton, TXST
Jennelle Minor, NICH
Michelle Efferson, NSU*
Monica Gibbs, UTSA
Judy Clark, NSU
Veronica Ridgell, ULM

Stacy Brown-Hargrove, SFA

Minimum 300 assists

Steals

Player, School

Nina Randle, ULM
Joskeen Garner, NSU
Pat Jean, MCN*
Shelly Borton, TXST
Jenna Plumley, LU*
Eun Jung Lee, ULM
Regina Spivey, MCN
La'Terrica Dobin, NSU
Kalis Loyd, LU
Ramona Black, UNT

Steals Average
Player, School
Shelly Borton, TXST
Nina Randle, ULM
Joskeen Garner, NSU
Pat Jean, MCN*
Cassie Brooks, LU*
Regina Spivey, MCN
Ramona Black, UNT
La'Terrica Dobin, NSU
Eun Jung Lee, ULM
Jenna Plumley, LU*
Minimum 150 steals

Blocks

Player, School
Melinda Heiber, TXST
Ashley Sparkman, NSU
Joskeen Garner, NSU
Trashanna Smith, LU
Lisa Ingram, ULM
Cassandra Barker, ULM
Amy Collins, SFA
Tanya Strong, UTA
Latonia Bonnett, SFA
Kendra Smith, SFA

Years

1983-86
2001-04
2005-09
1996-00
1989-92
1986-90
1992-96
2007-11
1995-99
1985-89

Years

1983-86
2001-04
1996-98
1986-90
1995-99
1985-89
2005-09
1996-00
1986-89
1989-92

Years

2001-05
1992-96
1980-83
1986-90
2007-11
1983-86
2003-06
2001-04
2009-13
1987-91

Years

1986-90
2001-05
1992-96
1980-83
1987-89
2003-06
1987-91
2001-04
1983-86
2007-11

Years

1989-92
2001-05
1993-96
2007-11
1983-86
1989-93
1999-03
1995-98
1993-96
2002-06

G
117
113
123
112
117
99
119
129
100
97

117
113
53
99
100
97
123
112
81
117

115
119
119
99

129
117
109
113
127
104

99

115
119
119
56

109
104
113
117
129

106
93

119
126
113
99

119
82

120
107

INDIVIDUAL CAREER TOP 10

Avg.

8.3
8.2
5.6
5.4
5.1
5.9
4.8
4.4
5.8
5.8

Asst.

978
921
333
591
567
564
693
609
423
599

Avg.

3.1
2.9
2.9
3.3
2.3
2.5
2.6
2.5
1.9
2.5

Stis.

332
359
353
350
152
285
263
283
297
298

Avg.

2.8
2.9
1.8
1.6
17
1.9
1.5
2.0
1.4
1.5

Asst.
978
921

693 :
609 :
© Cassandra Barker, ULM
- Joskeen Garner, NSU

. Lisa Ingram, ULM

: Trashanna Smith, LU

: Amy Collins, SFA

- Audrea Samuel, LU

. Kendria Smith, SFA

. Megan McDonald, LU
© Minimum 100 blocks
83 :
82 :
: Player, School

: KK Babin, NICH

* Megan Herbert, UCA

599
591
578
571
567
564

Avg.

6.2
5.9
5.8

58 :
© Caitlyn Baggett, MCN
54 :
52 :
: Shalyn Martin, UTA

: Amber Gregg, UTSA

- Shaye Montgomery, AMCC
. Felisha Edwards, ULM
Stls. :

: Games Played

353
- Caitlyn Baggett, MCN
. Ashlyn Baggett, MCN
© Dayna Reed, SFA

* Connie Cole, SFA*

5.6

5.1

359

350
332
298
297

285 :
: Allison Gray, UTA
. Trashanna Smith, LU

283
282

263
. Terra Wallace, UTA
© Five Players

Avg. :

3.3 :

. Player, School

3.1

29 :
- Sequeena Thomas, SHSU
. Sirena Autman, SHSU

29
2.7

26
© Tena Matthews, NSU
- Onika Anderson, UTSA
25 :
© Leslie Hale, SHSU

. Monica Gibbs, UTSA
: Shayla Teague, SHSU

2.5
2.5

2.3

Blks.

211
211

175 :
166 :
165 :
157 :

: Blocks Average

* Player, School

© Ashley Sparkman, NSU
¢ Melinda Heiber, TXST

Natalie Randall, MCN
Tanya Strong, UTA

Minutes Played

Ashlyn Baggett, MCN

Tamara Simmons, UTA
Kirbria Lewis, AMCC*

Player, School

Kalis Loyd, LU

Jade Davis, AMCC

Double-Doubles

Megan Herbert, UCA

Elisa Beagle, AMCC*

Nakeya Downing, SLU

: Triple-Doubles
298
277 -
. Ray Alexander, SHSU
© Jazmin Cain, SLU

189 :
184

Player, School
Monica Gibbs, UTSA

Years

2001-05
1989-92
1983-84
1995-98
1989-93
1993-96
1983-86
2007-11
1999-03
2002-05
2002-06
2002-05

Years

2010-14
2009-13
2008-13
2008-13
2007-11
2003-07
2007-11
2007-11
2007-10
1987-91

*Entire career not played as a Southland member

106
56
82
99
119
113
126
119

107
78

Blks.
277
298
132
166
184
211
189
211
175
125
157
17

G

121
123
131
132
121
116
120
118
123
107

Years

2008-13
2008-13
1987-91
1986-90
2009-13
1980-84
2007-11
2007-11
2003-07

Years

2009-13
2009-13
1989-91
2005-10
2005-08
2005-09
2003-05
1994-96
2005-09
1995-99

Years

2005-09
2007-10
2004-07

Avg.
29
2.8
2.4
2.0
1.9
1.8
1.7
1.6
15
1.5
15
15

Min.
4,739
4143
4,088
3,811
3,715
3,714
3,694
3,664
3,571
3,462

132
131
130
127
127
126
126
125
124
123

DD’s
84
54
29
29
28
25
25
23
21
20

D’s
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{2 SOUTHLAND TEAM RECORDS

Most Points Scored

Game: 119 Northwestern State vs. Prairie View A&M, 1993
Central Arkansas vs. Ecclesia, 2009

Season: 2,743 Stephen F. Austin, 1988

Highest Scoring Average
Season:  86.6 Northwestern State, 1990

Most Field Goals Made
Game: 49 Louisiana-Monroe vs. Nicholls, 1983
Season: 1,102 Stephen F. Austin, 1988

Most Field Goals Attempted
Game: 96 Central Arkansas vs. Ecclesia, 2009
Season: 2,273 Stephen F. Austin, 1988

Highest Field Goal Percentage
Game: 72.0 (36-50) Lamar vs. Sam Houston State, 1984
Season:  52.3 Louisiana-Monroe, 1984

Most 3-Point Field Goals Made
Game: 18 Abilene Christian vs. Arlington Baptist, 2014
Season: 291 Abilene Christian, 2014

Most 3-Point Field Goals Attempted
Game: 50 Abilene Christian vs. Arlington Baptist, 2014
Season: 873 Abilene Christian, 2014

Most Free Throws Made
Game: 46 Sam Houston State at Nicholls, 2004
Season: 647 Texas A&M-Corpus Christi, 2010

Most Free Throws Attempted
Game: 61 Sam Houston State at Nicholls, 2004
Season: 935 Texas A&M-Corpus Christi, 2010

Highest Free Throw Percentage (Minimum 20/game)

Game: 100.0 (21-21) Southeastern Louisiana vs. Loyola, 2001
100.0 (21-21) Northwestern State vs. McNeese State, 2000

Season: 775 McNeese State, 2012

Most Rebounds
Game: 80 McNeese State vs. Southeastern Louisiana, 1983
Season: 1,607 Texas A&M-Corpus Christi, 2010

Highest Rebound Average

Season:  48.1 Louisiana-Monroe, 1988

Most Assists

Game: 37 Texas State vs. Texas-Pan American, 1989

Season: 657 Stephen F. Austin, 1990

Most Steals
Game: 31 Northwestern State vs. Central Arkansas, 1993
Season: 457 Stephen F. Austin, 1997

Most Blocked Shots
Game: 15 Northwestern State at Louisiana-Monroe, 2004
Season: 207 Northwestern State, 2004

* Most Personal Fouls

© Game: 47 Louisiana-Monroe vs. Centenary, 2000
Season: 719 McNeese State, 1992

Longest Winning Streak

: Conference: 19 Stephen F. Austin, 2000

: Texas-Arlington 2007

. Season: 30 Louisiana-Monroe, 1985

: 30 Stephen F. Austin, 1989

Longest Home Winning Streak
: Season: 29
* Conference: 86

Stephen F. Austin, 1991-93
Stephen F. Austin, 1986-95

. Points Scored Against
© Game Low: 19
Game High: 124 New Orleans vs. North Carolina, 2013
: Season Low: 1,007 Texas-San Antonio, 2003

Season High: 2,490 Stephen F. Austin, 2014

Lamar vs. Northwood, 2013

Scoring Average Against
: Seasonlow: ~ 48.0  New Orleans, 2014
. Season High: 81.3 Sam Houston State, 2008

. Field Goals Made Against

Game Low: 6 Lamar at Texas Tech, 2008

Game High: 48 Sam Houston State at Auburn, 2008
. Season Low: 371 Texas-San Antonio, 2003

© Season High: 937 Stephen F. Austin, 1988

Field Goals Attempted Against
: Game Low: 24
. Game High: 95
© Seasonlow: 1,037  Texas-Arlington, 2003

Season High: 2,182 Texas A&M-Corpus Christi, 2010

Texas-San Antonio vs. Louisiana-Lafayette, 1996
McNeese State vs. Stephen F. Austin, 1991

Field Goal Percentage Against

. Game Low: 131 Central Arkansas vs. Central Methodist, 2009
Season Low: 26.6 Louisiana-Monroe, 2004

Season High: 49.1 North Texas, 1985

: Rebounds Against
. Season Low: 647 Texas-San Antonio, 2000
: Season High: 1,473 Sam Houston State, 2010

Rebounding Average Against
Season Low: 3141 Texas-San Antonio, 1998
¢ Season High: 52.0 McNeese State, 1991
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YEARLY STANDINGS

© 1986 Conference  All Games © 1991 Conference  All Games
COMPOSITE RECORDS : W-L  Pct.  W-L Pct. : W-L  Pct.  W-L Pct.
(CONFERENCE ONLY) © 'North Texas 7-3 700 20-10 667 : Stephen F Austin 14-0 1000 26-5  .839
- McNeese State 7-3 700 18-11  .621 : Louisiana-Monroe 1-3 786 1811  .621
Member Years W-L Pct. : Louisiana-Lafayette  6-4 .600 13-14 481 : Texas State 8-6 571 1413 519
Stephen F. Austin 1988 -  362-92 797 Texas-Arlington 5-5 500 11-15 423 Texas-Arlington 8-6 571 13-15  .481
Northwestern State 1988 - 284-170 626 : Arkansas State 3-7  .300 11-15 423 Northwestern State ~ 6-8  .429  16-11 .592
McNeese State 1983 -  220-285 436 © Lamar 2-8 200 5-21 192 : Sam Houston State 59 357 11-16 407
Sam Houston State 1988-  181-273 399 : Zlouisiana-Monroe =< —  — 26-3 897 : North Texas 410 286  6-20 231
Lamar 1983-87;99 - 141-186  .431 : "won one-game playoff for NCAA Tournament berth; 2 : McNeese State 0-14 .000 5-22 185
Southeastern La. 1998 - 110-182 377 ineligible for conference championship.
Nicholls 1992 - 97-301 244 1992 Conference  All Games
Central Arkansas 2007 - 71-61 .538 © 1987 Conference  All Games : W-L  Pet. W-L Pct.
A&M-Corpus Christi 2007 -  53-79 402 W-L Pct. W-L Pct. : Stephen F.Austin 17-1 944 28-3 .903
Abilene Christian 2013- 86 571 Louisiana-Monroe 9-3 750 14-10 583 : Northwestern State  14-4 778 21-8 724
Houston Baptist 2013-  8-10 444 McNeese State 8-4 667 20-8 714 © Texas State 13-5 722 17-12 586
uw 2013-  2-12 143 Arkansas State 8-4 667 189 .667 Texas-Arlington 12-6 667  18-11 .621
New Orleans 2013- 0-18 .000 : Louisiana-Lafayette ~ 7-5 .583  14-13  .519 : Louisiana-Monroe 10-8 556  12-16  .429
© North Texas 6-6 500 15-13  .536 McNeese State 9-9 500 13-15  .464
Inactive Members . Texas-Arlington 39 250 8-18 .308 Sam Houston State ~ 5-13 278  9-18 .333
Member Years W-L Pct. Lamar 1-11 .083 2-24 .077 * North Texas 5-13 278 8-18 .308
Texas-Arlington 1983-12 259210 552 : Nicholls 315 .167 720 259
Louisiana-Monroe 1983-06 228-135 628 : 1988 Conference Al Games :
Oral Roberts 2012-14  21-15 583 W-L  Pct. W-L Pct. : 1993 Conference All Games
Texas State 1988-12  224-194 536 : Stephen F.Austin 13-1 929 295 853 : W-L  Pct. W-L Pct.
Texas-San Antonio 1993-12  172-172 500 Louisiana-Monroe 11-3 786 19-10  .655 Stephen F. Austin 17-1 944 28-5 .848
North Texas 1983-96  73-231 240 . Northwestern State 7-7 500 16-12 571 Texas State 15-3 .833 19-8 .704
Louisiana-Lafayette 1983-87  30-21 588 North Texas 7-7 500 14-14 .500 Northwestern State 14-4 777  24-8 .750
Arkansas State 1983-87 23-28 451 © SamHouston State ~ 7-7  .500  18-9 667 : Louisiana-Monroe 13-5 722 199 679
. McNeese State 59 .357 11-16 407 : McNeese State 8-10 .444 1413 519
1983 Conference  All Games © Texas State 410 286 13-14 481 : Texas-Arlington 7-11 389 11-16 407
W-L  Pct. W-L Pct. : Texas-Arlington 2-12 143 5-22 185 North Texas 6-12 333  9-17 .346
Louisiana-Monroe 5-0 1.000 23-6 793 . Texas-San Antonio 6-12 333 11-15 423
Louisiana-Lafayette ~ 4-1  .800  18-10 .643 1989 Conference  All Games Sam Houston State 3-15 .167  6-20 .230
McNeese State 3-2 600 18-12 .600 : W-L  Pct. W-L Pct. : Nicholls 1-17 056 2-24 .076
Lamar 1-4 200 15-12 .556 Stephen F. Austin 13-1 929  30-4 .883
Texas-Arlington 1-4 200 10-17 .370 : Northwestern State 11-3 786  22-8 733 1994 Conference  All Games
Arkansas State 1-4 200 6-17 .261 Louisiana-Monroe 11-3 786  19-9 678 : W-L  Pct. W-L Pct.
North Texas — — 6-19 .240 Sam Houston State 6-8 429 13-15 464 Stephen F. Austin 16-2 889  23-7 767
* McNeese State 5-9 357 13-14 481 Northwestern State 14-4 778  20-8 714
1984 Conference  All Games © Texas State 59 357 11-15 423 : Louisiana-Monroe 14-4 778 21-14 600
W-L Pct. W-L Pct. : North Texas 4-10 286 11-15 423 Texas State 13-5 722 20-8 714
Louisiana-Monroe 12-0 1.000 23-4 .852 Texas-Arlington 1-13 .071  6-21 .222 : Texas-Arlington 1-7 611 1413 519
Louisiana-Lafayette ~ 9-3  .750  22-6 786 : McNeese State 9-9 500 11-16  .407
Arkansas State 6-6 .500 13-13  .500 1990 Conference  All Games . North Texas 7-11 389 10-17  .370
McNeese State 6-6 .500 12-16  .429 W-L  Pet. W-L Pct. Sam Houston State 4-14 222 1017  .370
Texas-Arlington 5-7 417 14-14 .500 : Stephen F. Austin 14-0 1.000 28-3 .903 Texas-San Antonio 2-16 111 5-21 192
Lamar 4-8 3313 10-17 .370 Northwestern State 9-5 643 17-12 586 : Nicholls 0-18 .000 1-25 .038
North Texas 0-12 .000 2-25 .074 : Louisiana-Monroe 9-5 643 1512 556 :
North Texas 7-7 500 16-11 593 : 1995 Conference  All Games
1985 Conference  All Games Texas-Arlington 7-7 500 11-17 393 W-L Pct. W-L Pct.
W-L  Pct. W-L Pct. : Texas State 6-8 429  16-11 .593 Northwestern State 16-2 .889  24-6 .800
Louisiana-Monroe 12-0 1.000 30-2 938 Sam Houston State 3-11 214 11-15 423 : Stephen F. Austin 15-3 833 22-8 733
Texas-Arlington 8-4 667 13-14 481 : McNeese State 1-13 .07 4-23 148 Texas State 11-7 611 17-11 .607
Lamar 7-5 583 12-15 444 . McNeese State 10-8 556  17-11 .607
Arkansas State 57 417 12-13 .480 North Texas 10-8 556  10-17 .370
McNeese State 57 417 1117 393 ¢ Sam Houston State 10-8 556  13-14 481
Louisiana-Lafayette ~ 4-8 .333  8-18 .308 . Texas-Arlington 9-9 500 10-17  .370
North Texas 1-11 .083  4-22 154 - Louisiana-Monroe 6-12 .333  6-21 222
: . Texas-San Antonio 2-16 111 7-19 .269

Nicholls 1-17  .056  1-25 .038
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{2 YEARLY STANDINGS

1996

Stephen F. Austin
Texas State
Northwestern State
Sam Houston State
North Texas
Texas-Arlington
Louisiana-Monroe
McNeese State
Texas-San Antonio
Nicholls

1997

Stephen F. Austin
Texas State
Texas-Arlington
Sam Houston State
McNeese State
Texas-San Antonio
Northwestern State
Louisiana-Monroe
Nicholls

1998

Stephen F. Austin
Louisiana-Monroe
Texas-Arlington
Texas-San Antonio
Northwestern State
Sam Houston State
McNeese State
Texas State
Nicholls
Southeastern La.

1999

Northwestern State
Texas-Arlington
Stephen F. Austin
Louisiana-Monroe
Nicholls

Sam Houston State
McNeese State
Southeastern La.
Lamar

Texas-San Antonio
Texas State

Conference

W-L
18-0
14-4
13-5
13-5
9-9

9-9

5-13
5-13
4-14
0-18

Pct.
1.000
778
722
722
.500
.500
.278
278
222
.000

Conference

W-L
16-0
11-5
11-5
8-8

8-8

7-9

5-11
4-12
2-14

Pct.
1.000
.688
.688
.500
.500
438
313
.250
125

Conference

W-L
15-1
12-4
115
9-7

9-7

9-7

5-11
5-11
3-13
2-14

Pct.
.938
.750
.688
.563
.563
.563
.333
313
.188
125

Conference

W-L
16-2
12-6
12-6
1-7
1-7
10-8
9-9

6-12
6-12
3-15
3-15

Pct.
.889
.667
.667
611
611
.556
.500
.333
.333
167
167

All Games
W-L
27-4
18-10
19-10
18-10
11-16
14-13
5-21
8-18
8-18
1-25

All Games
W-L
28-5
17-12
17-11
13-15
17-10
14-13
11-15
5-21
5-21

All Games
W-L
25-4
19-9
18-9
18-10
17-11
13-14
11-16
5-21
8-18
5-21

All Games
W-L
22-7
18-11
17-12
14-15
13-14
13-14
14-12
9-16
9-17
6-20
5-21

Pct.

§ 2000
Pct. :
.900

643 Northwestern State

655 : Texas State

643 : Louisiana-Monroe

407 ' sam Houston State

519
192

308 : Lamar

308 © Southeaster La.

.039 Texas-San Antonio

: Nicholls

: Stephen F. Austin

. Texas-Arlington
: McNeese State

© 2001
848
586

607 : Louisiana-Monroe

464 Northwestern State

630 : Texas-San Antonio

.519 Southeastern La.

423 Lamar
192

192

: Stephen F. Austin

: Texas State

* Nicholls

: Sam Houston State
Texas-Arlington
Pct. :
.862
.679
667
643 : Stephen F Austin
607 :
481
423 ' Texas-Arlington
192 Texas State

308 © Southeastern La.

192 : Nicholls
. Louisiana-Monroe
Lamar

Pct.

759

.621

.586

483

481

481

538 : Northwestern State

360 : Texas State
346
231

192 © McNeese State

© Nicholls

* Southeastern La.
Sam Houston State
: Lamar

McNeese State

© 2002

- Northwestern State
: Texas-San Antonio

McNeese State

: Sam Houston State
© 2003
. Texas-San Antonio

: Stephen F. Austin

. Texas-Arlington
. Louisiana-Monroe

Conference
W-L  Pct.
17-1 944
15-3  .833
12-6 .667
11-7 611
11-7 611
9-9 500
8-10 .444
5-13 .278
5-13 .278
3-15 167
3-15 167

Conference
W-L  Pct.
18-2  .900
17-3  .850
16-4 .800
13-7 650
10-10 .500
10-10 .500
7-13 350
7-13  .350
5-15 .250
4-16 .200
3-17 150

Conference
W-L  Pct.
19-1 950
17-3 .850
15-5 .750
12-8 .600
9-11 450
9-11 450
7-13  .350
7-13 350
6-14 .300
6-14 .300
3-17  .150

Conference
W-L  Pct.
17-3  .850
15-5 .750
14-6 .700
14-6 .700
13-7 650
11-9 550
8-12  .400
6-14 .300
6-14 .300
4-16  .200
2-18  .100

All Games

W-L Pct.
28-4 875
24-6 800 :
1811 621 :
16-13 552 :
12-15 444
13-15 464 :
14-14 500 :
10-17 370 :
10-18 357
7-20 259
423 148 :
All Games

W-L Pct.
26-7 788
20-9 690 :
23-7 767
16-13 552 :
1216 429 :
12-16 429 :
10-18  .357 :
9-19 321
6-21 222 ¢
6-21 222
6-21 222
All Games

W-L Pct.
24-6 800 :
22-7 759
16-12 571 :
14-15 483 :
12-16 429 :
11-18 379
11-16 407 :
9-18 333 ¢
8-19 29
6-21 222
3-24 A11
All Games

W-L Pct.
18-11 621
15-13 536
17-11 607 :
18-14 562 :
15-13 536 -
15-14 517 :
9-17 346
9-18 333 :
7-20 259 :
7-20 259
3-24 A11

;2004

* Northwestern State

Louisiana-Monroe

: Texas-Arlington

Texas-San Antonio
McNeese State
Stephen F. Austin
Texas State

Sam Houston State

: Southeastern La.

Lamar
Nicholls

2005

Louisiana-Monroe

. Texas-Arlington

Northwestern State

. Texas State

Texas-San Antonio
McNeese State
Stephen F. Austin

© Nicholls

Southeastern La.

Sam Houston State

Lamar

;2006

- Stephen F. Austin
: Texas-Arlington

. Texas-San Antonio
. Louisiana-Monroe
: Texas State

- Southeastern La.
: McNeese State

: Lamar

. Northwestern State
: Sam Houston State
© Nicholls

© 2007

. East

. Southeastern La.
. Central Arkansas
. Lamar

¢ Northwestern State
: Nicholls

. McNeese State

: West

© Texas-Arlington

. Stephen F. Austin
Texas State

: A&M-Corpus Christi
* Texas-San Antonio
: Sam Houston State

Conference

W-L
14-2
13-3
11-5
10-6
97
97
8-8
79
5-11
1-15
1-15

Pct.
.875
.812
.688
.625
.562
.562
.500
438
312
.062
.062

Conference

W-L
13-3
13-3
11-5
11-5
10-6
8-8

6-10
5-11
4-12
4-12
3-13

Pct.
.812
.812
.688
.688
.625
.500
.375
313
.250
.250
.188

Conference

W-L
14-2
13-3
11-5
9-7
9-7
8-8
7-9
6-10
4-12
4-12
3-13

Pct.
.875
.813
.688
.563
.563
.500
438
.375
.250
.250
.188

Conference

W-L
9-7
8-8
8-8
6-10
5-11
2-14

Pct.
.563
.500
.500
.375
313
125

Conference

W-L
16-0
11-5
11-5
9-7

9-7

2-14

Pct.
1.000
.688
.688
.563
.563
125

All Games
W-L
24-7
18-11
19-12
15-14
11-17
9-19
8-19
7-21
12-15
4-22
2-25

All Games
W-L
22-8
21-10
17-12
14-14
16-12
10-19
12-16
8-20
10-17
7-20
9-18

All Games
W-L
23-7
20-9
18-12
18-11
17-11
11-16
13-15
11-16
11-16
9-18
3-23

All Games
W-L
17-13
14-14
13-17
10-20
7-20

4-25

All Games
W-L

24-9
21-12
18-12
15-16
14-16
5-24

Pct.

774
.621
.613
517
.393
321
.296
.250
444
154
.074

Pct.

733
677
.586
.500
.57
.345
429
.286
.370
.259
.333

Pct.

767
.690
.600
.621
.607
.407
464
407
407
.333
148

Pct.

.567
.500
433
.333
.259
138

Pct.

727
.636
.600
484
467
72




YEARLY STANDINGS m

2008 Conference  All Games ©20m Conference  All Games © 2013 Conference  All Games
East W-L Pct. W-L Pct. : East W-L Pct. W-L Pct. : W-L Pct. W-L Pct.
Lamar 10-6 .625 19-13 594 : McNeese State 15-1  .938 26-7 .788 : Oral Roberts 13-5 722 18-13 .581
Northwestern State ~ 8-8  .500  15-15  .500 Lamar 13-3 812  25-8 .758 Sam Houston State 13-5 722 18-15 545
McNeese State 8-8 500 10-21  .323 : Central Arkansas 11-5 688 21-12 636 : Lamar 12-6 667 22-11 667
Southeastern La. 6-10 375 12-17 414 : NorthwesternState  9-7 562  14-16  .467 : Nicholls 17 611 1911 633
Central Arkansas 5-11 313 7-22 241 : Southeastern La. 5-11 312 13-16  .448 : McNeese State 1-7 611 21-15 583
Nicholls 4-12 250 6-21 .222 : Nicholls 3-13 .188 8-21 .276 : Central Arkansas 8-10 .444 15-15 500
Stephen F. Austin 8-10 .444 14-17 452
Conference  All Games : Conference  All Games . Northwestern State  7-11 389 1218 .400
West W-L Pct. W-L Pct. : West W-L Pet. W-L Pet. : Southeastern La. 412 222 1118 379
Texas State 14-2 875 21-11 656 : SamHoustonState  11-5 .688 17-14 548 : A&M-CorpusChristi ~ 3-15 .167 425  .138
Texas-Arlington 13-3 813  19-10 .655 : Texas-San Antonio 11-5 688  16-15 516 :
Texas-San Antonio 12-4 750  23-10 .697 Stephen F. Austin 9-7 562 12-18 400 2014 Conference  All Games
Stephen F. Austin 9-7 563 12-17 A14 - Texas-Arlington 5-11  .312 8-20 286 : W-L Pct. W-L Pct.
A&M-Corpus Christi 7-9 438 12-20 375 Texas State 4-12 250 9-20 310 Stephen F. Austin 13-5 722 23-13 .639
Sam Houston State 0-16 .000 1-28 .034 A&M-Corpus Christi ~ 0-16 .000  2-27 .069 Lamar 13-5 722 18-13 .581
Central Arkansas 12-6 667 18-12 .600
2009 Conference  All Games @ 2012 Conference  All Games @ NorthwesternState 117 611 2113 618
East W-L Pct. W-L Pct. © East W-L Pct.  W-L Pct. : A&M-Corpus Christi  11-7 611 18-12 600
Southeastern La. 11-5 688 19-11 633 : Central Arkansas 14-2 875 247 774 : Nicholls -7 611 1714 548
Stephen F. Austin 10-6 625 1514 517 : McNeese State 13-3 812 26-8  .765 : Abilene Christian 8-6 571 1812 .600
Northwestern State  9-7 563  18-13  .581 : Lamar 8-8 500 16-15 516 : McNeese State 10-8 556  19-14 576
McNeese State 6-10 375 1416  .467 | Nicholls 79 438 1516  .484 . SamHousionState  8-10 444 13-16 448
Central Arkansas 2-14 125 6-23 207 : Southeastern La. 7-9 438 12-18 400 : Houston Baptist 8-10 444 1217 .44
Nicholls 214 125 2-25 074 : NorthwesternState  2-14 125 6-23 207 : Oral Roberts 8-10 444 920 310
: : Southeastern La. 7-11 389  8-22 .267
Conference  All Games Conference  All Games uw 212143 819 296
West W-L Pot. W-L  Pct | West WL Pet.  W-L  pet, | eworeans 0-18 000 029 .000
Texas-San Antonio 14-2 875  24-9 727 * Sam Houston State 12-4 750  18-12 .600 :
Texas-Arlington 14-2 875 22-11 .667 Stephen F. Austin 11-5 .688 23-10 .697
Lamar 10-6 .625 20-11 .645 : Texas State 8-8  .500 17-14 548 -
Texas State 6-10 .375 12-16 429 A&M-Corpus Christi ~ 5-11  .312  9-20 .310
A&M-Corpus Christi ~ 6-10 .375  11-19 .367 Texas-San Antonio 5-11 312 7-21 .250
Sam Houston State 6-10 .375 9-20 310 : Texas-Arlington 4-12 250  8-21 276 -
2010 Conference  All Games

East W-L  Pct. W-L Pct.
Stephen F. Austin 13-3 812 18-11 .621
Central Arkansas 11-5 688 21-8 724
Northwestern State 79 438 15-16 484

Southeastern La. 6-10 .375 12-18 400
McNeese State 3-13 188 7-22 241
Nicholls 1-15 062 4-24 143

Conference  All Games
West W-L  Pct. W-L Pct.
Lamar 13-3 812 26-8 .765
A&M-Corpus Christi 12-4 750 24-11 .686
Texas-San Antonio 10-6 .625 16-14 .533

Texas-Arlington 9-7 562 15-16 484
Sam Houston State 8-8 500 11-18 .379
Texas State 3-13 188  7-20 .259

=, > Bl — ™
2014 Women’s Basketball Championship - Northwestern State vs. Stephen F. Austin

2014-15 SOUTHLAND CONFERENCE BASKETBALL | 119




{52 SOUTHLAND TOURNAMENT

TOURNAMENT TITLES SOUTHLAND TOURNAMENT STANDINGS

Stephen F. Austin 15 : Offense Defense Finishes
McNeese State 2 school App  W-L Pct. Pts Avg. Pts. Avg. 1st/2nd
Northwestern State 2 Stephen F. Austin 27 4212 778 3,906 72.3 3,351 62.1 15/4
Texas State™ 2 Northwestern State 23 25-21 543 3,084  67.0 3,119 67.8 2/8
Texas-Arlington* 2 McNeese State 15 14-13 519 1,764 65.3 1,795 66.5 2/1
Texas-San Antonio™ 2 Lamar 11 9-10 A74 1,289  67.8 1,255 66.1 11
Lamar 11 A&M-Corpus Christi 5 4-5 444 675 75.0 654 72.7 0/1
Oral Roberts* 1 Sam Houston State 13 3-13 188 1,063 66.4 1,170 73.1 0/1
Louisiana-Monroe* 1 Central Arkansas 4 2-4 333 362 60.3 398 66.3 0/1
“Former Southland member © Nicholls 6 2-6 250 538 67.5 548 68.5 0/0
Southeastern La. 9 1-9 100 561 56.1 707 70.7 0/0
YEAR-BY-YEAR © Former Southland Members
TUUHNAMENT EHAMPIDNS Offense Defense Finishes
: School App W-L Pct. Pts Avg. Pts. Avg. 1st/2nd
Texas-Arlington 21 17-19 AT2 2,368 65.7 2,327 64.6 2/2
1983 Louisiana-Monroe : [ ouisiana-Monroe 17 16-16  .500 2,252 70.4 2,183 68.2 1/6
1984-87 ... No Tournaments Played Texas-San Antonio 13 14-11 560 1,506 60.2 1,456 58.2 2/2
1988 Stephen F. Austin : Texas State 17 11-15 423 1,663 64.0 1,749 67.3 2/1
1989 Stephen F. Austin : Qra| Roberts 2 2-1 667 217 72.3 209 69.7 1/0
1990 Stephen F. Austin - North Texas 4 0-4 .000 268 67.0 348 87.0 0/0
1991 Stephen F. Austin : Arkansas State 1 0-1 .000 74 74.0 76 76.0 0/0
1992 Stephen F. Austin : | ouisiana-Lafayette 1 0-1 .000 7 71.0 79 79.0 0/0
1993 Stephen F. Austin :
1994 Stephen F. Austin :
1995 SteghenF.Austin TUURNAMENT MVPS MISCELLANEUUS
1996 Stephen F. Austin 3 TOURNAMENT RECORDS
1997 Texas State : . :
1998 Stephen F. Austin : 1983...ceeeee Eun Jung Lee, Lomsmna-Monrqe : . 08
1999 Stephen F. Austin 1988....eeeeeeeeeees Mozell B‘rook.s, Stephen F. Aust!n ournaments:
2000 Stephen F. Austin : 1989 Portia Hill, Stephen F. Austin Redular-S o o Has Won th
2001 Stephen F. Austin 1990, Pam Hudson, Northwestern Sta?e ; Tegu ar- ea.s;n ampion Has Won the
2002 Stephen F. Austin D199 Stacey Jackson, Stephen F. Austin ournament:
2003 Texas Stats 1992 Lori Davis, Stephen F. Austin : (1983, 1988, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994,
2004 Northwestern State 1993 Deneen Parker, Stephen F. Austin 1996, 1998, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007,
2005 Toxas-Afington 1994 Trenia Tils, Stephen F. Austin 2009, 2010, 2011, 2013)
2006 Stephen F. Austin 1995 Laton!a Bonnett, Stephen F. Aust!n s c )
e Toxas-Ariington 1996 oo Latonia Bonnett, Stephen F. Austin Regu!ar- eason Champion Has Not Won The Tourna-
1997 Jerri Cooper, Texas State ment: 10 (1995, 1997, 1999, 2003, 2005, 2008, 2009,
2008 Texas-San Antonio. - o Katrina Price, Stephen F. Austin : 2012,2013,2014)
2009 Texas-San Antonip 1998w . e, - Austin
2010 Lamar 1999, Anitra Davis, Stephen F. Austin : . o
22000, Shawnta Johnson, Stephen F. Austin Regular-Season Champion Not in Finals: 3 (2008,
2011 MeNeese State : 2001 Latisha Prater, Stephen F. Austin L2010, 2012)
2012 McNeese State : " ’ ' :
2013 Oral Roberts 2002.....cceeereereeeeiereinns AmyCoIIips, Stephen F. Austin All-Louisiana Final: 1 (1983
2014 Northwestern State 2003 Tori Talt.)ert, Te*asState -Louisiana Final: 1 (1983)
. 2004 La'Terrica Dobin, NWLA :
0005 e Terra Wallace, Texas-Arlington All-Texas Final: 7 (1996, 1997, 2003, 2006, 2007,
52006 LaToya Mills, Stephen F. Austin : 2008, 2009, 2010)
2007 e Terra Wallace, Texas-Arlington
D 2008 Monica Gibbs, Texas-San Antonio : Host Team Won-Lost:
52009, Onika Anderson, Texas-San Antonio : First-Round Games: 22-4 (.846)
2010 Darika Hill, Lamar Semifinal Games: 14-2 (.875)
S D0 e Ashlyn Baggett, McNeese State Championship Games.................cccccevvvernnene 11-2 (.846)
2012, Caitlyn Baggett, McNeese State
: 2013 Kevi Luper, Oral Roberts
C2014, Trudy Armstead, Northwestern State -



1983

First Round — Monroe, La.

No. 3 McNeese St. 76, No. 6 Texas-Arlington 66
No. 4 Lamar 76, No. 5 Arkansas St. 74
Semifinals— Monroe, La.

No. 3 McNeese St. 79, No. 2 UL-Lafayette 71
No. 1 UL-Monroe 92, No. 4 Lamar 72
Championship— Monroe, La.

No. 1 UL-Monroe 94, No. 3 McNeese St. 81
All-Tournament Team: Eun Jung Lee, ULM (MVP); Lisa
Ingram, ULM; Jocelyn Hill, ULM; Pat Jean, MCN.

1984-87
No Tournaments Played

1988

Semifinals — Nacogdoches, Texas

No. 2 UL-Monroe 98, No. 3 Northwestern St. 77

No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 101, No. 4 North Texas 66
Championship — Nacogdoches, Texas

No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 92, No. 2 UL-Monroe 85
All-Tournament Team: Mozell Brooks, SFA (MVP);
Annie Norris, SFA; Dayna Reed, SFA; Veronica Ridgell,
ULM; Derunzia Johnson, ULM.

1989

Semifinals — Nacogdoches, Texas

No. 2 Northwestern St. 76, No. 3 UL-Monroe 71

No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 89, No. 4 Sam Houston St. 62
Championship — Nacogdoches, Texas

No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 82, No. 2 Northwestern St. 73
All-Tournament Team: Portia Hill, SFA (MVP); Connie
Cole, SFA; Pam Hudson, NSU; Andrea Carter, NSU;
Brenda Welch-Nichols, SHSU.

1990

Semifinals — Nacogdoches, Texas

No. 2 Northwestern St. 85, No. 3 UL-Monroe 81

No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 83, No. 4 Texas-Arlington 50
Championship — Nacogdoches, Texas

No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 93, No. 2 Northwestern St. 83
All-Tournament Team: Pam Hudson, NSU (MVP);
Yolanda Brown, NSU; Portia Hill, SFA; Connie Cole, SFA;
Derunzia Johnson, ULM.

1991

Semifinals — Nacogdoches, Texas

No. 2 UL-Monroe 62, No. 3 Texas St. 54

No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 97, No. 4 Texas-Arlington 65
Championship — Nacogdoches, Texas

No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 70, No. 2 UL-Monroe 58
All-Tournament Team: Stacye Jackson, SFA (MVP);
Dayna Reed, SFA; Deneen Parker, SFA; Ranita Bolton,
ULM; Felisha Edwards, ULM.

1992

First Round — Nacogdoches, Texas

No. 4 Texas-Arlington 74, No. 5 UL-Monroe 69

No. 3 Texas St. 65, No. 6 McNeese St. 50
Semifinals — Nacogdoches, Texas

No. 2 Northwestern St. 66, No. 3 Texas St. 60

No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 66, No. 4 Texas-Arlington 55
Championship — Nacogdoches, Texas

No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 77, No. 2 Northwestern St. 58
All-Tournament Team: Lori Davis, SFA (MVP); Stacy
Brown-Hargrove, SFA; Lynn Corn, SFA; Anika Moore,
NSU; Lisa Walker, UTA.

YEARLY TOURNAMENT RESULTS E@B

© 1993

* First Round — Campus Sites

at No. 3 Northwestern St. 65, No. 6 Texas-Arlington 47
- at No. 4 UL-Monroe 84, No. 5 McNeese St. 72

. Semifinals — Nacogdoches, Texas

. No. 3 Northwestern St. 78, No. 2 Texas St. 58

No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 72, No. 4 UL-Monroe 53

. Championship — Nacogdoches, Texas

- No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 77, No. 3 Northwestern St. 75
. All-Tournament Team: Deneen Parker, SFA (MVP);

© Trenia Tillis, SFA; Sebrena Smith, NSU; Anika Moore,

* NSU; Joskeen Garner, NSU.

: 1994

- First Round — Nacogdoches, Texas

* No. 3 Northwestern St. 75, No. 6 McNeese St. 65

: No. 2 UL-Monroe 78, No. 7 North Texas 62

No. 4 Texas St. 70, No. 5 Texas-Arlington 64

- No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 53, No. 8 Sam Houston St. 48
. Semifinals — Nacogdoches, Texas

. No. 2 UL-Monroe 77, No. 3 Northwestern St. 67

© No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 51, No. 4 Texas St. 37

. Championship — Nacogdoches, Texas

: No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 73, No. 2 UL-Monroe 65
All-Tournament Team: Trenia Tillis, SFA (MVP); Ronda
. Harrison, ULM; Crystal Steward, ULM; Yolanda Wilker-
* son, TXST; Joskeen Garner, NSU.

© 1995

- First Round — Campus Sites

- at No. 1 Northwestern St. 92, No. 8 UL-Monroe 83

. atNo. 4 McNeese St. 72, No. 5 North Texas 67

at No. 2 Stephen F. Austin 93, No. 7 Texas-Arlington 84
- at No. 3 Texas St. 67, No. 6 Sam Houston State 60

. Semifinals — Shreveport, La.

: No. 2 Stephen F. Austin 72, No. 3 Texas St. 57

No. 1 Northwestern St. 68, No. 4 McNeese St. 61

* Championship — Shreveport, La.

. No. 2 Stephen F. Austin 68, No. 1 Northwestern St. 60

: All-Tournament Team: Latonia Bonnett, SFA (MVP); Ka- :
- trina Price, SFA; Joskeen Garner, NSU; Angela Simpson,
* NSU; Bridgete Williams, NSU.

: 1996

. First Round — Shreveport, La.

- No. 3 Northwestern St. 74, No. 5 Texas-Arlington 66
. No. 4 Sam Houston St. 97, No. 6 North Texas 73
Semifinals — Shreveport, La.

: No. 2 Texas St. 80, No. 3 Northwestern St. 70

. No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 75, No. 4 Sam Houston St. 56
Championship — Shreveport, La.

. No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 76, No. 2 Texas St. 58

. All-Tournament Team: Latonia Bonnett, SFA (MVP);
: Katrina Price, SFA; Yolanda Wilkerson, TXST; Monica
© Gauck, TXST; Angela Simpson, NSU.

: 1997

. First Round — Shreveport, La.

No. 3 Texas-Arlington 70, No. 6 Texas-San Antonio 41

¢ No. 4 Sam Houston St. 77, No. 5 McNeese St.66

. Semifinals — Shreveport, La.

: No. 2 Texas St. 58, No. 3 Texas-Arlington 56

© No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 92, No. 4 Sam Houston St.66
: Championship — Shreveport, La.

. No. 2 Texas St. 77, No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 65
All-Tournament Team: Jerri Cooper, TXST (MVP); Ka-
- trina Price, SFA; Anitra Davis, SFA; Tasha Gordon, TXST;
- Andee Sheiron, SHSU.

© 1998

* First Round — Shreveport, La.

No. 6 Northwestern St. 55, No. 3 Texas-Arlington 52

- No. 4 Texas-San Antonio 73, No. 5 Sam Houston St. 72 (ot)
. Semifinals — Shreveport, La.

: No. 2 UL-Monroe 71, No. 6 Northwestern St. 69 (ot)

© No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 88, No. 4 Texas-San Antonio 81
. Championship — Shreveport, La.

- No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 84, No. 2 UL-Monroe 52

. All-Tournament Team: Katrina Price, SFA (MVP); Terri
© Butler, ULM:; Anitra Davis, SFA; Rosie Smith, Texas-San
* Antonio; Stephanie Whitmore, SFA.

: 1999

- First Round — Shreveport, La.

: No. 3 Texas-Arlington 73, No. 6 Sam Houston St. 51

: No. 4 UL-Monroe 54, No. 5 Nicholls St. 47

: Semifinals — Shreveport, La.

- No. 2 Stephen F. Austin 70, No. 3 Texas-Arlington 63

- No. 1 Northwestern St. 67, No. 4 UL-Monroe 65

. Championship — Shreveport, La.

© No. 2 Stephen F. Austin 90, No. 1 Northwestern St. 77

* All-Tournament Team: Anitra Davis, SFA (MVP); Monica
- Davis, ULM; Louise Chase, NSU; Shawnta Johnson, SFA;
: Sonya Bearden, NSU.

¢ 2000

- First Round — Campus Sites

at No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 85, No. 8 Southeastern La. 65
- at No. 2 Northwestern St. 93, No. 7 McNeese St. 82

- at No. 3 Texas St. 70, No. 6 Texas-Arlington 54

. No. 5 UL-Monroe 81, at No. 4 Sam Houston St. 74
Semifinals — Shreveport, La.

- No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 72, No. 5 UL-Monroe 55

- No. 2 Northwestern St. 66, No. 3 Texas St. 64

. Championship — Shreveport, La.

© No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 79, No. 2 Northwestern St. 68
* All-Tournament Team: Shawnta Johnson, SFA (MVP);
: Shawn Manning, TXST; Louise Chase, NSU; Kia Con-

verse, NSU; Stephanie Whitmore, SFA.

;2001

. First Round — Campus Sites

at No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 79, No. 8 Texas St. 42

- at No. 2 UL-Monroe 85, No. 7 Nicholls St. 66

- at No. 3 Northwestern St. 82, No. 6 Southeastern La. 60
. at No. 4 Texas-San Antonio 80, No. 5 Lamar 59
Semifinals — Bossier City, La.

* No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 49, No. 4 Texas-San Antonio 32
. No. 3 Northwestern St. 63, No. 2 UL-Monroe 56
Championship — Bossier City, La.

. No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 82, No. 3 Northwestern St. 73

. All-Tournament Team: Latisha Prater, SFA (MVP); Terri
. Butler, ULM; Jamila Newman, NSU; Kia Converse, NSU;
Nathesia Wright, SFA; Chaquita Dilworth, SFA.

. 2002

. First Round — Campus Sites

© No. 6 Southeastern La. 66, at No. 3 Texas-San Antonio 63
. at No. 4 Texas-Arlington 68, No. 5 Texas St. 64

. Semifinals — Campus Sites

: at No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 78, No. 6 Southeastern La. 53
at No. 2 Northwestern St. 66, No. 4 Texas-Arlington 59

: Championship — Nacogdoches, Texas

: No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 76, No. 2 Northwestern St.52
All-Tournament Team: Amy Collins, SFA (MVP); Velicity
- Burkhalter, SLU; Angela Davidson, NSU; Nicole Guild,

. SFA; Latisha Prater, SFA.
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m YEARLY TOURNAMENT RESULTS

2003

First Round — Campus Sites

No. 6 UL-Monroe 71, at No. 3 Northwestern St. 62
at No. 4 Texas St. 79, No. 5 Texas-Arlington 52
Semifinals — Campus Sites

at No. 1 Texas-San Antonio 60, No. 6 UL-Monroe 56
No. 4 Texas St. 64, at No. 2 Stephen F. Austin 56
Championship — San Antonio, Texas

No. 4 Texas St. 68, No. 1 Texas-San Antonio 56
All-Tournament Team: Tori Talbert, TXST (MVP);
La'Terrica Dobin, NSU; Nikki Hendrix, UTSA; Julie
Brooks, TXST; Heather Burrow, TXST.

2004

First Round — Campus Sites

at No. 1 Northwestern St. 69, No. 8 Sam Houston St. 61
at No. 2 UL-Monroe 72, No. 7 Texas St. 59

at No. 3 Texas-Arlington 69, No. 6 Stephen F. Austin 61
at No. 4 Texas-San Antonio 61, No. 5 McNeese St. 42
Semifinals — Campus Sites

at No. 1 Northwestern St. 82, No. 4 Texas-San Antonio 71
No. 3 Texas-Arlington 56, at No. 2 UL-Monroe 53
Championship — Natchitoches, La.

No. 1 Northwestern St. 78, No. 3 Texas-Arlington 71
All-Tournament Team: La'Terrica Dobin, NSU (MVP);

Rola Ogunoye, UTA; Diamond Cosby, NSU; Amanda Ben-
: Williams, LU; Tamara Abalde, LU; Terrie Davis, UTSA;
* Onika Anderson, UTSA.

nett, NSU; Nikki Hendrix, UTSA.

2005

First Round — Campus Sites

at No. 1 UL-Monroe 72, No. 8 Nicholls St. 68

at No. 2 Texas-Arlington 75, No. 7 Stephen F. Austin 45
No. 6 McNeese St. 78, at No. 3 Texas St. 71

at No. 4 Northwestern St. 51, No. 5 Texas-San Antonio 48
* No. 4 Lamar 76 vs. No. 5 Stephen F. Austin 64

: Semifinals — Katy, Texas

No. 2 Texas-San Antonio 58 vs. No. 6 Northwestern St. 47
- No. 1 Texas-Arlington 67 vs. No. 4 Lamar 62

. Championship — Katy, Texas

. No. 2 Texas-San Antonio 74 vs. No. 1 Texas-Arlington 63
All-Tournament Team: Onika Anderson, UTSA (MVP);

- Monica Gibbs, UTSA; Jordan Stark, UTSA; Candice

. Champion, UTA; Shalyn Martin, UTA.

Semifinals — Campus Sites

at No. 1 UL-Monroe 50, No. 6 McNeese St. 41

at No. 2 Texas-Arlington 74, No. 4 Northwestern St. 45
Championship — Monroe, La.

No. 2 Texas-Arlington 69, at No. 1 UL-Monroe 54
All-Tournament Team: Terra Wallace, UTA (MVP); Rola
Ogunoye, UTA; Nina Randle, ULM; Aishie Banks, ULM;
Tamara Thompson, TXST.

2006
First Round — Campus Sites
No. 5 UL-Monroe 72, at No. 4 Texas St. 56

at No. 2 Texas-Arlington 61, No. 7 McNeese St. 46

at No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 54, No. 8 Lamar 53
Semifinals — Campus Sites

at No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 72, No. 5 UL-Monroe 71 (OT)

No. 3 Texas-San Antonio 76, at No. 2 Texas-Arlington 75 (30T)
- No. 1 Lamar 70, No. 5 Texas-Arlington 61

: Championship — Katy, Texas

- No. 1 Lamar 86, No. 3 A&M-Corpus Christi 59
All-Tournament Team: Darika Hill, LU (MVP); Jenna
. Plumley, LU; Jade Davis, AMCC; Elisa Beagle, AMCC;
* Meghan Nelson, UTA.

Championship — Nacogdoches, Texas

No. 1 Stephen F. Austin 56, No. 3 Texas-San Antonio 48
All-Tournament Team: LaToya Mills, SFA (MVP); Terra
Wallace, UTA; Monica Gibbs, UTSA; Vivian Ewalefo,
UTSA,; Britany Vinson, SFA.

© 2007

. First Round — Houston, Texas

: No. 2 Stephen F. Austin 73, Lamar 65

. No. 6 A&M-Corpus Christi 78, No. 3 Texas St. 77 (OT)

- No. 1 Texas-Arlington 62, No. 8 Northwestern St. 53

: No. 5 Texas-San Antonio 67, No. 4 Southeastern La. 52

© Semifinals — Houston, Texas

- No. 2 Stephen F. Austin 86, No. 6 A&M-Corpus Christi 77
- No. 1 Texas-Arlington 70, No. 5 Texas-San Antonio 52

: Championship — Houston, Texas

No. 1 Texas-Arlington 68, No. 2 Stephen F. Austin 47

. All-Tournament Team: Terra Wallace, UTA (MVP); Nikki Carr,

- SFA; Charity Egenti, SFA; Ashley Bobb, UTA; Tiffeny Riles, UTA.

© 2008

* First Round — Katy, Texas

. No. 2 Texas-Arlington 82 vs. No. 7 McNeese St. 68

No. 3 Texas-San Antonio 80 vs. No. 6 Northwestern St. 56
. No. 8 A&M-Corpus Christi 106 vs. No. 1 Texas St. 88

> No. 4 Lamar 60 vs. No. 5 Stephen F. Austin 48

. Semifinals — Katy, Texas

© No. 3 Texas-San Antonio 77 vs. No. 2 Texas-Arlington 67
- No. 4 Lamar 63 vs. No. 8 A&M-Corpus Christi 50

. Championship — Katy, Texas

. No. 3 Texas-San Antonio 65 vs. No. 4 Lamar 56

All-Tournament Team: Monica Gibbs, UTSA (MVP); Nikki

: 2009

: First Round — Katy, Texas

- No. 6 Northwestern St. 51 vs. No. 3 Southeastern La. 45
. No. 2 Texas-San Antonio 71 vs. No. 7 McNeese St. 52

No. 1 Texas-Arlington 91 vs. No. 8 A&M-Corpus Christi 59

© 2010

. First Round — Katy, Texas
at No. 3 Texas-San Antonio 61, No. 6 Southeastern La. 46 :
. No. 3 A&M-Corpus Christi 99, No. 6 Sam Houston St. 79
No. 1 Lamar 88, No. 8 Southeastern La. 64

- No. 5 Texas-Arlington 68, No. 4 Texas-San Antonio 64

: Semifinals — Katy, Texas

No. 7 Northwestern St. 96, No. 2 Stephen F. Austin 82

No. 3 A&M-Corpus Christi 74, No. 7 Northwestern St. 66

© 2011

* First Round — Katy, Texas

No. 2 Lamar 81, No. 7 Northwestern St. 77

- No. 3 Central Arkansas 64, No. 6 Stephen F. Austin 58
- No. 1 McNeese State 65, No. 8 Southeastern La. 55

. NO. 4 Texas-San Antonio 69, No. 5 Sam Houston St. 61
© Semifinals — Katy, Texas

- No. 3 Central Arkansas 68, No. 2 Lamar 60

- No. 1 McNeese State 66, No. 4 Texas-San Antonio 50

: Championship — Katy, Texas

© No. 1 McNeese State 71, No. 3 Central Arkansas 50

* All-Tournament Team: Ashlyn Baggett, MCN (MVP);

. Caitlyn Baggett, MCN; Kendra Wells, MCN; Desiree’ Rog-
 ers, UCA; Ashleigh Franklin, UTSA.

: 2012

: First Round — Katy, Texas

© No. 2 McNeese State 67, No. 7 Southeastern La. 55
- No. 6 Texas State 74, No. 3 Sam Houston State 66

- No. 8 Nicholls 79, No. 1 Central Arkansas 59

: NO. 4 Stephen F. Austin 76, No. 5 Lamar 64

: Semifinals — Katy, Texas

* No. 2 McNeese State 76, No. 6 Texas State 46

- No. 4 Stephen F. Austin 66, No. 8 Nicholls 57

: Championship — Katy, Texas

: No. 2 McNeese State 60, No. 4 Stephen F. Austin 56
. All-Tournament Team: Caitlyn Baggett, MCN (MVP);
. Ashlyn Baggett, MCN; Kendra Wells, MCN; Tammara
© Marion, SFA; Ashlee Mells, SFA.

: 2013

: Opening Round — Katy, Texas

© No. 5 McNeese State 63, No. 8 Northwestern State 45
- No. 7 Stephen F. Austin 64, No. 6 Central Arkansas 59
. Second Round — Katy, Texas

: No. 5 McNeese State 86, No. 4 Nicholls 70

© No. 3 Lamar 69, No. 7 Stephen F. Austin 66

: Semifinals — Katy, Texas

. No. 1 Oral Roberts 79, No. 5 McNeese State 66

© No. 2 Sam Houston State 67, No. 3 Lamar 61

. Championship — Katy, Texas

* No. 1 Oral Roberts 72, No. 2 Sam Houston State 66

. All-Tournament Team: Kevi Luper, ORU (MVP); Jaci
Bigham, ORU; Angela Beadle, SHSU; Sequeena Thomas,
- SHSU; Ashlyn Baggett, MCN.

§ 2014

. Opening Round — Katy, Texas

> No. 5 Nicholls 77, No. 8 Oral Roberts 66

- No. 7 McNeese State 78, No. 6 A&M-Corpus Christi 73
: Second Round — Katy, Texas

. No. 4 Northwestern State 69, No. 5 Nicholls 65

* No. 7 McNeese State 66, No. 3 Central Arkansas 62

- Semifinals — Katy, Texas

© No. 4 Northwestern State 61, No. 1 Lamar 60

- No. 2 Stephen F. Austin 80, No. 7 McNeese State 54

: Championship — Katy, Texas

: No. 4 Northwestern State 62, No. 2 Stephen F. Austin 44
All-Tournament Team: Trudy Armstead, NSU (MVP);

: Janelle Perez (NSU); Porsha Roberts (SFA); Kali Jerrell
- (SFA); Emani White (NICH).




ALL-TOURNAMENT BY TEAM £

Central Arkansas
Desiree Rogers, 2011.

Lamar
Tamara Abalde, 2008; Darike Hill, 2010; Jenna Plumley, 2010; Nikki Williams, 2008.

McNeese State

Pat Jean, 1983; Ashlyn Baggett, 2011, 12; Caitlyn Baggett, 2011, 12; Kendra Wells, Three Times Selections

: Ashlyn Baggett, McNeese State
* Anitra Davis, Stephen F. Austin
Joskeen Garner, Northwestern State
- Monica Gibbs, Texas-San Antonio
Terra Wallace, Texas-Arlington

2011,12.

Nicholls
Emani White, 2014.

Northwestern State

Trudy Armstead, 2014; Sonya Bearden, 1999; Amanda Bennett, 2004; Yolanda Brown, . .
* Two Times Selections

1990; Andrea Carter, 1989; Louise Chase, 1999, 00; Diamond Cosby, 2004; Kia Converse, : .

: Onika Anderson, Texas-San Antonio
- Caitlyn Baggett, McNeese State
Latonia Bonnett, Stephen F. Austin
Terri Butler, Louisiana-Monroe
* Louise Chase, Northwestern State
Andee Sheiron, 1997; Brenda Welch-Nicholls, 1989; Angela Beadle, 2013; Sequeena : Connie Cole, Stephen F. Austin
. Kia Converse, Northwestern State
La'Terrica Dobin, Northwestern State
Monica Gibbs, Texas-San Antonio
* Nikki Hendrix, Texas-San Antonio
: Portia Hill, Stephen F. Austin
- Pam Hudson, Northwestern State
: Derunzia Johnson, Louisiana-Monroe

Latonia Bonnett, 1995, 96; Mozell Brooks, 1988; Nikki Carr, 2007; Connie Cole, 1989, 90; :

Amy Collins, 2002; Lynn Corn, 1992; Anitra Davis, 1997, 98, 99; Lori Davis, 1992; Chaquita : Snawnta Johnson, Stephen F. Austin

Dilworth, 2001; Charity Egenti, 2007; Nicole Guild, 2002; Stacy Brown-Hargrove, 1992; : Anika Moore, Northwestern State
: Rola Ogunoye, Texas-Arlington
- Deneen Parker, Stephen F. Austin

Latisha Prater, Stephen F. Austin

2000, 01; Angela Davidson, 2002; La'Terrica Dobin, 2003, 04; Joskeen Garner, 1993,
94, 95; Pam Hudson, 1989, 90; Anika Moore, 1992, 93; Jamila Newman, 2001; Janelle
Perez, 2014; Angela Simpson, 1995, 96; Sebrena Smith, 1993; Bridgete Williams, 1995.
Sam Houston State

Thomas, 2013.

Southeastern Louisiana
Velicity Burkhalter, 2002.

Stephen F. Austin

Portia Hill, 1989, 90; Stacey Jackson, 1991; Kali Jerrell, 2014; Shawnta Johnson, 1999,
00; Tammara Marion, 2012; LaToya Mills, 2006; Annie Norris, 1988; Deneen Parker, 1991,
93; Latisha Prater, 2001, 02; Katrina Price, 1995, 96, 97, 98; Dayna Reed, 1988, 91; Porsha

Roberts, 2014; Trenia Tillis, 1993, 94; Britany Vinson, 2006; Ashlee Mells, 2012; Stephanie
- Angela Simpson, Northwestern State

 Trenia Tills, Stephen F. Austin
- Terra Wallace, Texas-Arlington
© Kendra Wells, McNeese State
: Stephanie Whitmore, Stephen F. Austin
Yolanda Wilkerson, Texas State
Aishie Banks, 2005; Ranita Bolton, 1991; Terri Butler, 1998, 01; Monica Davis, 1999;
Felisha Edwards, 1991; Ronda Harrison, 1994; Jocelyn Hill, 1983; Lisa Ingram, 1983;
Derunzia Johnson, 1988, 90; Eun Jung Lee, 1983; Nina Randle, 2005; Veronica Ridgell,

Whitmore, 1998, 00; Nathesia Wright, 2001.

Texas A&M-Corpus Christi
Elisa Beagle, 2010; Jade Davis, 2010

Louisiana-Monroe*

1988; Crystal Steward, 1994.

Oral Roberts*
Jaci Bigham, 2013; Kevi Luper, 2013.

Texas-Arlington*

Ashley Bobb, 2007; Candice Champion, 2009; Shalyn Martin, 2009; Meghan Nelson, 2010;

Rola Ogunoye, 2004-05; Tiffeny Riles, 2007; Lisa Walker, 1992; Terra Wallace, 2005-07.

Texas-San Antonio*

Onika Anderson, 2008, 09; Terrie Davis, 2008; Vivian Ewalefo, 2006; Ashleigh Franklin,
2011; Monica Gibbs, 2006, 08, 09; Nikki Hendrix, 2003-04; Rosie Smith, 1998; Jordan :

Stark, 2009.

Texas State*

Julie Brooks, 2003; Heather Burrow, 2003; Jerri Cooper, 1997; Monica Gauck, 1996;
Tasha Gordon, 1997; Shawn Manning, 2000; Tori Talbert, 2003; Tamara Thompson, 2005; :

Yolanda Wilkerson, 1994, 96.
*Former Southland Member

Katrina Price, Stephen F. Austin

Caitlyn (11) and Ashlyn (10)

REPEAT ALL-TOURNAMENT

SELECTIONS

Four Times Selections

“»

1995, 96, 97, 98

2011,12,13

1997, 98, 99

1993, 94, 95

2006, 08, 09

2005, 06, 07

2008, 09

2011,12

1995, 96

1998, 01

1999, 00
1989, 90

2000, 01
2003, 04

2006, 08
2003, 04

1989, 90

1989, 90

1988, 90

1999, 00

1992, 93

2004, 05

1991, 93

2001, 02

Dayna Reed, Stephen F. Austin

1988, 91

1995, 96

1993, 94

2005, 06

2011,12

1998, 00
1994, 96

s G

r/,.

L L

Baggett, McNeese State
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2 TOURNAMENT INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

Most Points Scored . Most Free Throws Made
Game: 45 Angela Simpson, Northwestern State vs. Game: 15 Ashleigh Franklin, Texas-San Antonio vs. Sam Houston State, 2011
Texas State, 1996 :
Most Free Throws Attempted

Most Field Goals Made Game: 17 Meghan Nelson, Texas-Arlington vs. Texas-San Antonio, 2010
Game: 15  Angela Simpson, Northwestern State vs. :
Texas State, 1996 Highest Free Throw Percentage (Minimum 10 made)
: Game: 100.0 (13-13) Joyce Ekworomadu, Texas State vs.
15 Connie Cole, Stephen F. Austin vs. A&M-Corpus Christi, 2008

Northwestern State, 1990
: 100.0 (11-11) Veronica Ridgell, Louisiana-Monroe vs.
15 Derunzia Johnson, Louisiana-Monroe vs. Stephen F. Austin, 1988
Northwestern State, 1988 :
100.0 (10-10) Kia Converse, Northwestern State vs.

15 Pat Jean, McNeese State vs. Louisiana-Monroe, 1983 Southeastern Louisiana, 2001
Most Field Goals Attempted Most Rebounds
Game: 30 Angela Simpson, Northwestern State vs. . Game: 25  Tori Talbert, Texas State vs. Stephen F. Austin, 2003
Texas State, 1996
: Most Assists
Highest Field Goal Percentage (Minimum 9 made) © Game: 14 La'Terrica Dobin, Northwestern State vs. Texas-San Antonio, 2004
Game: 90.0 (9-10) Yolanda Wilkerson, Texas State vs.
Sam Houston State, 1995 : 14  Stacy Hairgrove, Stephen F. Austin vs.
: Northwestern State, 1992
90.0 (9-10) Adrienne Scott, A&M-Corpus Christi vs.
Texas State, 2008 Most Turnovers
: Game: 10 La'Terrica Dobin, Northwestern State vs.
Most 3-Point Goals Made : Texas-Arlington, 2002
Game: 7  Jordan Stark, Texas-San Antonio vs. Texas-Arlington, 2009
7 LiAnn McCarthy, Nicholls State vs. Central Arkansas, 2012 10  Amy Sheiron, Sam Houston State vs.

Stephen F. Austin, 1997
Most 3-Point Attempts :
Game: 16  Jordan Stark, Texas-San Antonio vs. Texas-Arlington, 2009 : 10  Dawn Bolner, Texas State vs. Texas-Arlington, 1994
16 Britni Martin, Sam Houston State vs. Texas State, 2012
. Most Blocked Shots

Highest 3-Point Percentage (Minimum 5 made) Game: 9 Ashley Sparkman, Northwestern State vs.
Game: 83.5(5-6)  Joyce Ekworomadu, Texas State vs. Sam Houston State, 2004
A&M-Corpus Christi, 2007 :
© Most Steals
83.3(5-6)  Katie Sandefur, Texas-San Antonio vs. Game: 8 Nicole Guild, Stephen F. Austin vs.
Southeastern Louisiana, 2006 : Northwestern State, 2002
83.3(5-6)  Terra Wallace, Texas-Arlington vs. : 8 Melinda Hieber, Texas State vs. McNeese State, 1992
Northwestern State, 2005
: Most Minutes Played
83.3(5-6)  Velicity Burkhalter, Southeastern Louisiana vs. © Game: 55  Monica Gibbs, Texas-San Antonio vs. Texas-Arlington, 2006

Texas-San Antonio, 2002 55  Maryann Abanobi, Texas-Arlington vs. Texas-San Antonio, 2006




Points Scored
Game High: 106

Game Low: 32
Field Goals Made
Game High: 40
Game Low: 10
Field Goals Attempted
Game High: 92
Game Low: 34

Field Goal Percentage
Game High: 62.3
Game Low: 19.2

3-Point Goals Made
Game High: 14

3-Point Attempts
Game High: 31

3-Point Percentage
Game High: 81.8

Free Throws Made
Game High: 37

Game Low: 3

3

3

3
Free Throws Attempted
Game High: 45
Game Low: 4

TOURNAMENT TEAM RECORDS

A&M-Corpus Christi vs. Texas State, 2008
Texas-San Antonio vs. Stephen F. Austin, 2001

Stephen F. Austin vs. North Texas, 1988
Texas-San Antonio vs. Stephen F. Austin, 2001

Stephen F. Austin vs. Northwestern State, 2010
Stephen F. Austin at Texas-Arlington, 2005

(33-53)  A&M-Corpus Christi vs. Texas State, 2008

(10-52)  Texas-San Antonio vs. Stephen F. Austin, 2001

Nicholls vs. Central Arkansas, 2012
Nicholls vs. Oral Roberts, 2014

Stephen F. Austin vs. Northwestern State, 2010

(9-11)  Texas-San Antonio vs. Lamar, 2001

Sam Houston State vs. North Texas, 1996

Sam Houston State vs. Texas State, 2012
Southeastern Louisiana vs. McNeese State, 2011
Texas-San Antonio at Northwestern State, 2005
Sam Houston State vs. Stephen F. Austin, 1994

Louisiana-Monroe vs. McNeese State, 1993
Northwestern State vs. Texas-Arlington, 2005

Free Throw Percentage (Minimum 20 made)

Game High: 1.000
Game Low: 28.6
Rebounds

Game High: 63
Game Low: 19

(21-21) Northwestern State vs. McNeese State, 2000

(2-7) Lamar vs. Louisiana-Monroe, 1983

Stephen F. Austin vs. A&M-Corpus Christi, 2007
Stephen F. Austin at Texas-Arlington, 2005

: Assists
: Game High:

Game Low:

Turnovers
© Game High:

© Game Low:

: Steals
. Game High:
. Game Low:

© Blocked Shots
. Game High:

Personal Fouls
: Game High:
: Game Low:

13

32

© Portia Hill, Stephen F. Austin
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Louisiana-Monroe vs. Northwestern State, 1988
Stephen F. Austin vs. North Texas, 1988
Texas State vs. Northwestern State, 1993

Louisiana-Monroe vs. McNeese State, 2005
McNeese State at Louisiana-Monroe, 2005
Nicholls State vs. Central Arkansas, 2012

Sam Houston State vs. A&M-Corpus Christi, 2010

Texas State vs. Stephen F. Austin, 1994
Stephen F. Austin vs. Nicholls State, 2012
Stephen F. Austin at Texas-Arlington, 2005

Northwestern State vs. Sam Houston State, 2004

A&M-Corpus Christi vs. Texas State, 2008
Texas-Arlington vs. Northwestern State, 2005
Sam Houston State vs. Stephen F. Austin, 1994

e
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E@B NCAA TOURNAMENT HISTORY

NCAA HISTORY

: No. 3 Stephen F. Austin 73, No. 6 Long Beach State 62
. West Regional (Stanford, Calif.)
* No. 7 Arkansas 87, No. 3 Stephen F. Austin 82

All-Time Records App. w L Pct. :
Stephen F. Austin 18 10 18 .357
Lamar 2 3 2 .600
Northwestern State 3 0 3 .000
McNeese State 2 0 2 .000
Former Members App. w L Pct.
UL-Monroe 4 5 4 .556
Texas State 2 0 2 .000
Texas-Arlington 2 0 2 .000
Texas-San Antonio 2 0 2 .000
North Texas 1 0 1 .000
Oral Roberts 1 0 1 .000
"Not a member of Southland Conference at the time of :
postseason appearance

1982

First Round (Manhattan, Kan.)
No. 4 Kansas State 78, No. 5 Stephen F. Austin' 75

1983

Opening Round (Monroe, La.)

No. 8 UL-Monroe 72, No. 9 Montana 53

First Round (Los Angeles, Calif.)

No. 1 Southern Calif. 99, No. 8 UL-Monroe 85
First Round (Los Angeles, Calif.)

No. 2 Long Beach State 88, No. 7 Stephen F. Austin' 61

1984

First Round (Monroe, La.)

No. 6 UL-Monroe 78, No. 3 Kansas State 73
Midwest Regional (Ruston, La.)

No. 2 Texas 99, No. 6 UL-Monroe 91

1985

First Round (Monroe, La.)

No. 2 UL-Monroe 85, No. 7 Missouri 84 (OT)
Midwest Regional (Monroe, La.)

No. 2 UL-Monroe 76, No. 3 Auburn 71
Midwest Final (Monroe, La.)

No. 2 UL-Monroe 85, No. 1 Louisiana Tech 76
Final Four (Austin, Texas)

No. 1 Old Dominion 57, No. 2 UL-Monroe 47

1986
First Round (Seattle, Wash.)
No. 7 Washington 69, No. 10 North Texas 54

1987
First Round (Monroe, La.)
No. 7 Kansas 78, No. 10 UL-Monroe 72

1988

First Round (Nacogdoches, Texas)

No. 8 Stephen F. Austin 84, No. 9 LSU 62
Second Round (lowa City, lowa)

No. 1 lowa 83, No. 8 Stephen F. Austin 65

1989

First Round (Normal, Il.)

No. 7 lllinois State 100, No. 10 Northwestern State 79
Second Round (Nacogdoches, Texas)

No. 4 Stephen F. Austin 73, No. 5 Washington 63
West Regional (Austin, Texas)

No. 1 Maryland 89, No. 4 Stephen F. Austin 54

1990
Second Round (Nacogdoches, Texas)

© 1901

- First Round (Charlottesville, Va.)

- No. 8 Stephen F. Austin 73, No. 9 Ole Miss 62
. First Round (Austin, Texas)

© No. 10 Lamar' 77, No. 7 Texas 63

. Second Round (Charlottesville, Va.)

- No. 1 Virginia 74, No. 8 Stephen F. Austin 72
. Second Round (Beaumont, Texas)

© No. 10 Lamar' 93, No. 2 LSU 73

* Midwest Regional (Austin, Texas)

. No. 10 Lamar" 91, No. 3 Arkansas 75

: No. 1 Virginia 85, No. 10 Lamar" 70

© 1992

. Second Round (Nacogdoches, Texas)

No. 2 Stephen F. Austin 75, No. 7 Creighton 74

. West Regional (Seattle, Wash.)

- No. 3 Southern Calif. 61, No. 2 Stephen F. Austin 57

© 1993

- Second Round (Nacogdoches, Texas)

- No. 4 Stephen F. Austin 89, No. 5 Clemson 78
. Midwest Regional (Nacogdoches, Texas)
No. 1 Vanderbilt 59, No. 4 Stephen F. Austin 56

© 1904
. First Round (Nacogdoches, Texas)
: No. 9 Kansas 73, No. 8 Stephen F. Austin 62

© 1995
First Round (Chapel Hill, N.C.)
. No. 6 Seton Hall 73, No. 11 Stephen F. Austin 63

: 1996

First Round (Nacogdoches, Texas)

- No. 11 Stephen F. Austin 67, No. 6 Oregon State 65
. Second Round (Boulder, Colo.)

: No. 11 Stephen F. Austin 93, No. 3 Clemson 88 (OT)
Midwest Regional (Nacogdoches, Texas)

- No. 2 Georgia 78, No. 11 Stephen F. Austin 64

: 1997

© First Round (Austin, Texas)

 No. 3 Texas 66, No. 14 Texas State 38

. First Round (Boulder, Colo.)

No. 7 Stephen F.Austin 79, No. 10 Toledo 66

. Second Round (Boulder, Colo.)

* No. 2 Colorado 66, No. 7 Stephen F. Austin 57

: 1998
. First Round (Knoxville, Tenn.)
* No. 8 Western Kentucky 88, No. 9 Stephen F. Austin 76

© 1999
- First Round (Lubbock, Texas)
* No. 2 Texas Tech 80, No. 15 Stephen F. Austin 54

© 2000

- First Round (Baton Rouge, La.)

: No. 11 Stephen F. Austin 73, No. 6 Xavier 72
. Second Round (Baton Rouge, La.)

No. 3 LSU 57, No. 11 Stephen F. Austin 45

;2001
* First Round (Piscataway, N.J.)
No. 4 Rutgers 80, No. 13 Stephen F. Austin 43

© 2002
* First Round (Lubbock, Texas)
No. 4 Texas Tech 84, No. 13 Stephen F. Austin 63

© 2003
- First Round (Eugene, Ore.)
No. 1 LSU 86, No. 16 Texas State 50

© 2004
. First Round (Durham, N.C.)
No. 1 Duke 103, No. 16 Northwestern State 51

© 2005
. Midwest Regional (Dallas, Texas)
No. 4 Texas Tech 69, No. 13 Texas-Arlington 49

© 2006
. First Round (Tucson, Ariz.)
No. 4 Arizona State 80, No. 13 Stephen F. Austin 61

© 2007
. First Round (Los Angeles, Calif.)
No. 4 Texas A&M 58, No. 13 Texas-Arlington 50

© 2008
First Round (Baton Rouge, La.)
¢ No. 2 Texas A&M 91, No. 15 Texas-San Antonio 52

© 2009
. First Round (Lubbock, Texas)
¢ No. 2 Baylor 87, No. 15 Texas-San Antonio 82 (OT)

L 2010
: First Round (Austin, Texas)
. No. 3 West Virginia 76, No. 14 Lamar 65

© 201
. First Round (Shreveport, La.)
. No. 2 Texas A&M 87, No. 15 McNeese State 47

© 2012
: First Round (Ames, lowa)
: No. 2 Kentucky 68, No. 15 McNeese State 62

: 2013
- First Round (Knoxville, Tenn.)
- No. 2 Tennessee 83, No. 15 Oral Roberts 62

2014
First Round (Knoxuville, Tenn.)
. No. 1 Tennessee 70, No. 16 Northwestern State 46




WNIT HISTORY

Pet - Baylor 71, Texas-Arlington 60
" . First Round (Fayetteville, Ark.)

Team Yrs w L
Northwestern State 4 6 4 .600 :
Stephen F. Austin 3 2 3 400 :
Lamar 2 0 2 .000 :
Central Arkansas 1 0 1 .000 :
Sam Houston State 1 0 1 .000 :
Former Members Yrs w L Pct. :
Texas State 1 1 1 500 :
Texas-Arlington 2 0 2 .000 :
Louisiana-Monroe 1 0 3 .000 :
'Not a member of Southland Conference at the time of :
postseason appearance

1986

First Round (Amarillo, Texas)
Northwestern State' 77, Tennessee Tech 71
Second Round (Amarillo, Texas)
Northwestern State’ 89, Duke 88
Championship (Amarillo, Texas)

Idaho 100, Northwestern State' 91

1987

First Round (Amarillo, Texas)
Creighton 76, Stephen F. Austin' 68
Second Round (Amarillo, Texas)
Stephen F. Austin' 81, Appalachian 80
Consolation (Amarillo, Texas)
Stephen F. Austin' 78, Montana 68

1993

First Round (Amarillo, Texas)

Marquette 77, Northwestern State 74

Second Round (Amarillo, Texas)
Northwestern State 93, George Washington 77
Consolation (Amarillo, Texas)

Northwestern State 89, Butler 85

1994

First Round (Amarillo, Texas)
Tulane 78, Louisiana-Monroe 75
Second Round (Amarillo, Texas)
Toledo 89, Louisiana-Monroe 68
Third Round (Amarillo, Texas)
Gonzaga 105, Louisiana-Monroe 65

1995

First Round (Amarillo, Texas)
Northwestern State 80, Clemson 64
Second Round (Amarillo, Texas)
Northwestern State 103, Notre Dame 93
Championship (Amarillo, Texas)
Texas A&M 85, Northwestern State 81

OTHER TOURNAMENT HISTORY &

1999
First Round (Waco, Texas)

- Arkansas 78, Northwestern State 60

;2007

First Round (Carbondale, lil.)

: Southern lllinois 58, Stephen F. Austin 50

: 2008

: First Round (San Marcos, Texas)

. Texas State 84, Prairie View A&M 83
. Second Round (Lubbock, Texas)

- Texas Tech 89, Texas State 42

© 2009
First Round (Stillwater, Okla.)
. Oklahoma State 82, Texas-Arlington 72

2010
. First Round (Omaha, Neb.)
© Creighton 76, Stephen F. Austin 65

© 2011
. First Round (Fayetteville, Ark.)
: Arkansas 91, Lamar 65

© 2012
First Round (Stillwater, Okla.)
Oklahoma State 72, Central Arkansas 51

2013
* First Round (New Orleans, La.)
© Tulane 65, Sam Houston State 57

© 2013
: First Round (Hattiesburg, Miss.)
* Southern Miss 75, Lamar 60

1 WBI HISTORY

¢ Team Yrs W L Pct.
: McNeese State 13 1 750
. Texas A&M-Corpus Christi 1 2 1 .667
© Lamar 111 500
: Sam Houston State 11 1 500
. Stephen F. Austin 1 0 1 .000
© Central Arkansas 1 0 1 .000

: 2010

. First Round (Corpus Christi, Texas)

Texas A&M-Corpus Christi 97, Cal State Bakersfield 89
Second Round (Corpus Christi, Texas)

. Texas A&M-Corpus Christi 59, Washington 58
Semifinals (Memphis, Tenn.)

Memphis 80, Texas A&M-Corpus Christi 55

: 201
. First Round (Conway, Ark.)
. Alabama-Birmingham 58, Central Arkansas 54

: 2012

© First Round (Huntsville, Texas)

. Sam Houston State 73, Rice 55

First Round (Nacogdoches, Texas)

. Northern lowa 83, Stephen F. Austin 67
Second Round (Huntsville, Texas)
Northern lowa 78, Sam Houston State 69

: 2013

. First Round (Port Arthur, Texas)
Lamar 70, Presbyterian 48

: First Round (Macon, Ga.)

* McNeese State 82, Mercer 70
Second Round (Beaumont, Texas)
: South Dakota 71, Lamar 48

Second Round (Elon, N.C.)

© McNeese State 66, Elon 58

: Semifinals (Vermillion, S.D.)

© McNeese State 71, South Dakota 63
. Ghampionship (Detroit, Mich.)
Detroit-Mercy 73, McNeese State 62

© 2014

First Round (Highland Heights, Ky.)

- Northern Kentucky 84, McNeese State 72
First Round (Nacogdoches, Texas)
Stephen F. Austin 59, Texas State 51

: Second Round (Nacogdoches, Texas)

© Stephen F. Austin 80, Boise State 59

. Semifinals (Charleston, S.C.)

Stephen F. Austin 78, College of Charleston 74
: Championship (Chicago, lll.)

¢ lllinois-Chicago 73, Stephen F. Austin 64
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